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1.0 INTRODUCTION

LaBella Associates, P.C. (“LaBella”) has assisted the Genesee Valley Real Estate Company (“GVRE”)
with an Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) associated with New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Spill #0890771 at 690 Saint Paul Street, located in the City of Rochester,
Monroe County, New York, hereinafter referred to as the “Site,”

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site consists of approximately 4.73 acres of land improved with a 445,220 square foot building that is
currently utilized as a City of Rochester School District temporary school (The Audubon School), offices,
and several service enterprises. The Site is situated in a mixed commercial, light industrial and residential
area of the City of Rochester. The Site is bordered by St. Paul Street to the west with a Monroe County
office building beyond, Lowell St. to the south with a City of Rochester park beyond, Martin Street to the
east with a restaurant and residential properties beyond, and Hartel Alley to the north with a restaurant
and a light industrial building beyond. A Site Location Map is included as Figure 1.

The following previous environmental reports have been completed for the Site:

o  Phase II Subsurface Report—Data Summary Package: NYSDEC Spill 0270335 (690 Saint Paul
Street, Rochester, Monroe County, NY, dated August 2008 and prepared by LaBella. LaBella
completed nine (9) test pits, advanced thirteen (13) “direct push™ soil borings, and installed four (4)
shallow overburden groundwater monitoring wells in the historic underground storage tank (UST)
area of the Site, to the east and northeast of the Site building. The Phase II investigation was
conducted to define the extent of soil and/or groundwater impacts associated with then active
NYSDEC Spill #0270335. The investigation identified petroleum and chlorinated solvent related soil
and groundwater impacts at the Site in the area of the former USTs. Specifically, levels of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soils ranged from 243.2 to 1,452.6 parts per million (ppm) with the
reported concentrations of total xylenes exceeding its associated NYSDEC Recommended Soil
Cleanup Objective (RSCO) referenced in NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance
Memorandum (TAGM)#4046 dated January 24, 1994, as amended by supplemental tables dated
August 22, 2001. Petroleumn related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were also detected in a
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 at concentrations exceeding 6 New York
Code of Rules and Regulations (6 NYCRR) Part 703 Groundwater Standards. In addition, the
chlorinated VOC Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in groundwater samples from overburden
monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations slightly exceeding 6 NYCRR Part 703
Groundwater Standards.

The report recommended that IRM excavations be completed in three (3) areas on the eastern portion
of the property with ex-situ bioremediation of source area soils and monitoring of post-IRM
overburden groundwater. The NYSDEC was notified of the findings of the investigation, and on
August 11, 2008, opened a new Spill file for the Site under Spill #0890771. NYSDEC Spill file
#0270335 was subsequently closed by the NYSDEC on August 14, 2008.
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Copies of the NYSDEC Spill Reports for the Site are included in Appendix 1. A copy of the Site plan
and data summary the Phase II Subsurface report is included in Appendix 2.

Summary of Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

This discussion of on-site overburden geology is based upon information obtained from the advancement
of test borings during previous environmental investigations of the Site.

¢ Underneath the asphalt pavement (if present), a Fill Material deposit consisting primarily of
sand and gravel was encountered to depths generally ranging between 1.5 feet and 7.0 feet
below ground surface (BGS).

¢ Native soils encountered beneath the Fill Material consisted of lacustrine fine-grained Sand
and Silt with trace to no Gravel.

e Apparent groundwater was encountered within the monitoring wells at depths of 5 to 7 feet
BGS.

e Groundwater flow beneath the Site appears to be toward the northwest.

e Bedrock was encountered within the test borings at depths ranging from 4.6 to 8.4 feet BGS.

3.0 OBJECTIVE

The objective of this IRM was to remove a significant volume of contamination from the Site in order to
minimize potential on-site and off-site impacts.

The data obtained during this IRM is to be included in a Final Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) Report for the Site.

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The Scope of Work for this IRM was detailed in LaBella’s August 2008 “Interim Remedial Measure
Work Plan” for the Site and is summarized below.

The IRM Work Plan was provided to the NYSDEC and the City of Rochester for approval, and copies of
the NYSDEC and City of Rochester approval letters are included as Appendix 3.
The IRM was designed to satisfy the following objectives:

e Excavate petroleum and chlorinated solvent impacted soil from the former UST area.

o Confirm the effectiveness of the soil removal with confirmatory soil sampling.

e Remediate the petroleum impacted soil in a bio-cell, to be constructed at an off-site location.

e Provide some source area groundwater removal from the area of excavation.

To accomplish the above objectives, the following scope of work was executed:
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Soil Excavation

An Underground Facilities Protection Organization (UFPO) stakeout was conducted at the Site, to locate
any subsurface utilities in the area of the impaired soil excavation and where the bio-cell was to be

constructed.

The soil excavation was conducted by GVRE personnel using a Volvo Model EC330BLc excavator.
GVRE retained two (2) trucking firms, RVA Independent and Riccelli Trucking, to transport the
excavated soil to the off-site staging area. The soil removal work for the Southern and Central Remedial
Excavations was conducted between August 27, 2008 and September 2, 2008. The soil removal work for
the Northern Remedial Excavation was completed on October 10, 2008. Two (2) of the three (3)
remedial excavations were completed prior to September 2, 2008. [NOTE: Due fo the requirement that
no remedial work could be conducted on-site on days that the school at the Site is in operation, the third
(Northern) remedial excavation was postponed until October 10, 2008, when school was closed for the
Columbus Day school holiday.] The approximate extent of the three (3) soil excavations completed is
shown on Figure 3.

A LaBella representative continuously monitored the excavated soils for visible impairment, olfactory
indications of impairment, and/or indication of detectable VOCs with a photoionization detector (PID),
collectively referred to as “evidence of impairment.” As anticipated, the vertical extent of contamination
that required remediation ranged from 4 to 8 feet BGS to 3 to 9 feet BGS. Each remedial excavation was
excavated to the upper bedrock surface, which was encountered between 8 and 9 feet BGS. Excavated
soils that indicated no evidence of impairment were designated as “clean” soil and were transported to the
soil staging area for potential use as bio-cell berms. Soils exhibiting a PID reading of greater than 5 ppm,
emitting detectable odors, or staining were designated as “impacted soil” and were transported to the soil
staging area in NYSDEC permitted trucks. Impacted soil was segregated from the clean soil and was
placed in the staging area on a layer of 6-mil polyethylene sheeting, and covered with second layer of
polyethylene sheeting to prevent precipitation from leaching contaminants to the underlying native soil.

The estimated volumes of excavated soil are provided below:

Central Remedial Excavation Clean Soil = ~30 cubic yards (CY)
Central Remedial Excavation Impacted Soil = ~200 CY
Southern Remedial Excavation Clean Soil =~190 CY

Southern Remedial Excavation Impacted Soil = ~1,375 CY
Northern Remedial Excavation Clean Soil = ~15 CY

Northern Remedial Excavation Impacted Soil =~75 CY

In all, approximately 1,650 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil was excavated from the area to the
east of the on-site building during this IRM. The petroleum impacted soil was transported off-site and
staged for future placement in the proposed bio-cell on a parcel on Suntru Street.

Approximately 235 cubic yards of soil not exhibiting evidence of impairment was segregated from the
petroleum-impacted soil, transported off-site, and staged for later use to construct the bio-cell berms.
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Excavation Dewatering

No appreciable groundwater entered the excavation during the IRM activities. As such, dewatering of the
excavation was not conducted. However, free petroleum product was observed entering the Southern
Remedial Excavation from areas to the east and west of the high voltage electrical conduit in the center of
the southern excavation. NYETech, Inc. (NYETech), an environmental contractor, was retained by
LaBella to pump out the free product from this remedial excavation. Approximately 300-gallons of free
product were pumped from the Southern Remedial Excavation on August 28, 2008.

In addition, an orphaned 500-gallon UST was encountered within the south wall of the Central Remedial
Excavation on August 29, 2008 (see below for tank removal details). At the time it was encountered, the
UST was full of water with a very slight petroleum sheen. Prior to its removal and decommissioning,
NYETech was again retained on August 30, 2008 to pump out the contents of the UST. Following the
removal of the contents of the UST, an additional 100-gallons of free product and water were pumped
from the Southern Remedial Excavation.

A total of 900-gallons of product and water (i.e. 500-gallons of water from the UST and 400-gallons of
product and water from the Southern Remedial Excavation) were batched together and transported to
Industrial Oil Tank Service Group of Oriskany, New York for proper disposal. A copy of the waste
manifest for the product and water is included in Appendix 5.

Underground Storage Tank Removal

One (1) undocumented “orphan” UST was encountered partially beneath the sidewalk in the southern end
of the Central IRM excavation on August 29, 2008. The UST was of approximately 500-gallon in size
and constructed of single-wall, riveted steel.

Additional equipment was mobilized to the Site in order to remove the liquids from the tank. LaBella
retained TREC Environmental Services, Inc. (TREC) to remove, clean and dispose of the UST. Prior to
removal, approximately 500-gallons of water with a very slight petroleum sheen was pumped from the
tank and containerized in a vacuum truck by NYETech (Refer to Excavation Dewatering above).

Prior to its removal from the excavation, the NYSDEC and the City of Rochester Fire Marshall were
notified of this orphaned UST. Subsequent to NYSDEC and City of Rochester Fire Marshall approval,
the UST was removed from the excavation, cleaned, and disposed off-site by TREC as scrap metal. Other
than fill, vent, and supply line holes, as well as a hole created by the excavator bucket during uncovering
and removal, this UST was observed to be intact and appeared sound.

After its removal, one (1) additional confirmatory soil sample was collected from soils immediately
beneath the UST and analyzed for target compound list (TCL) plus NYSDEC Spill Technology and
Remediation Series (STARS) list VOCs and NYSDEC STARS list semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs).
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Confirmatory Soil Sampling

Subsequent to excavating impaired soil to the extent practicable, in order to confirm that the IRM
excavation activities had removed soils impacted above NYSDEC criteria, confirmatory soil samples were
collected from the sidewalls of each remedial excavation. [NOTE: Each excavation was advanced to
bedrock, and as such, no confirmatory soil samples were collected from the base of the excavations.] The
confirmatory soil sampling was conducted in accordance with NYSDEC Division of Remediation (DER)
guidance document #10 (DER-10) which requires one (1) sidewall sample for every thirty feet of the
perimeter of the excavation. A summary of the confirmatory soil sampling results for each remedial
excavation is presented below.

The confirmatory soil samples were delivered under chain-of-custody procedures to Paradigm Environmental
Services, Inc. (Paradigm). Paradigm is a New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Environmental
Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) certified laboratory. The confirmatory soil samples were analyzed as
individual ‘discrete’ samples for NYSDEC STARS and TCL VOCs using United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8260B and also for NYSDEC STARS SVOCs using USEPA Method
8270C.

The analytical results for the confirmatory soil samples were compared to the Recommended Soil Cleanup
Objectives (RSCOs) and the Soil Cleanup Objectives to Protect Groundwater Quality referenced in
NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum #4046 dated January 24, 1994 (TAGM
#4046) as amended by Tables dated August 22, 2001. In addition, the results were compared to
NYSDEC TAGM #4046 Soil Cleanup Objectives to Protect Groundwater Quality (Cf40) as the NYSDEC
recommends that a correction factor of 40 percent should be applied to the Soil Cleanup Objectives to
Protect Groundwater Quality (Cf100) when petroleum impacts are detected within 3 to 5 feet of the
groundwater table. By applying a factor of 40 percent of the listed Soil Cleanup Objectives to Protect
Groundwater Quality, a more conservative cleanup threshold is established.

The confirmatory soil sampling locations were surveyed in the field using a Trimble Model GeoXT
geopositioning system (GPS) equipped with a Trimble Beacon for further accuracy. The confirmatory
soil sampling locations are depicted on Figure 2. A summary of the VOC analytical results for the
confirmation soil samples is provided in Table 1. A summary of the SVOC analytical results for the
confirmation soil samples is provided in Table 2. The complete laboratory analytical report is included in
Appendix 4.

e Southern Remedial Excavation

A total of seventeen (17) confirmatory soil samples (designated CS-1 through CS-13 plus CS-5-R, CS-5-
R2, CS-12-R, and CS-Elect) were collected from the sidewalls of the Southern Remedial Excavation.
The Southern Remedial Excavation was continued to the top of bedrock surface which was encountered
at depths ranging from 8.5 to 9-feet BGS.
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Due to the presence of underground utilities, complete source removal could not be achieved within the
Southern Remedial Excavation. A 24-inch diameter sanitary sewer main present in the northwestern
corner of the Southern Remedial Excavation prevented further expansion of the excavation in that
direction. GVRE personnel excavated to the edge of the stone bedding surrounding this sewer main, and
confirmatory soil sample CS-3 was collected from this area to represent the “worst case” impacts
remaining in the subsurface adjacent to the sewer. In addition, a high voltage electrical conduit encased
in concrete traverses north to south across the center of the remedial excavation. GVRE personnel
excavated up to the edge of the concrete encasement surrounding the conduit. One (1) confirmatory
sample, CS-Elect, was collected from the zone of highest PID readings in this area to represent worst
case impacts in the soils adjacent to the conduit.

Based on receipt of analytical results from two (2) of the original sidewall confirmatory soil samples,
additional excavation was conducted in the vicinity of original confirmatory soil sample locations CS-5
and CS-12, which were both located adjacent to the exposed electrical conduit. Following the additional
excavation, these areas were resampled with sample designations of CS-5-R and CS-12-R. When
elevated PID readings were encountered at location CS-5-R, but prior to receipt of the analytical results
for this sample, this area was re-excavated to near the existing sidewalk and resampled again with a
sample designation of CS-5-R2. [NOTE: The analysis of confirmatory soil sample CS-5-R was
cancelled when it was decided to excavate further and resample in the vicinity of location CS-5-R.]

As shown in Table 1, laboratory analytical results indicate that two (2) of the confirmatory soil samples
from the Southern Remedial Excavation (CS-5-R and CS-7) did not contain concentrations of VOCs
above the reported laboratory method detection limits (MDLs).

As shown in Table 1, laboratory analytical results indicate that eleven (11) of the confirmatory soil
samples (CS-1, CS-2, CS-4, CS-6 through CS-11, CS-12-R, and CS-13) contained several VOCs at
concentrations that are below their respective NYSDEC TAGM #4046 RSCOs and Soil Cleanup
Objectives for the Protection of Groundwater(CFap).

Laboratory analytical results indicate that the following five (5) confirmatory soil samples collected from
the Southern Remedial Excavation were reported to contain concentrations of VOCs that were above
their respective NYSDEC TAGM #4046 RSCOs:

o CS-3 — collected from the northwestern sidewall of the excavation where the presence of a
sanitary sewer main prevented further excavation in this direction;

o CS-5 — collected from the northern sidewall of the excavation adjacent to the high voltage
electrical conduit (NOTE: Upon receipt of analytical results, this portion of the excavation was
expanded northward and resampled),

o C8-5-R2 - collected from the northern sidewall of the excavation where the presence of an
existing sidewalk prevented further excavation in this direction;

o CS-12 — collected from the southern sidewall of the excavation adjacent to the high voltage
electrical conduit (NOTE: Upon receipt of analytical results, this portion of the excavation was
expanded northward and resampled); and

o CS-Elect — collected from adjacent to the high voltage electrical conduit traversing the Southern
Remedial Excavation.
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e Central Remedial Excavation

A total of five (§) confirmatory soil samples (designated CS-C-N, CS-C-E, CS-C-S, CS-C-W, and CS-C-
UST) were collected from the sidewalls of the Central Remedial Excavation. Confirmatory soil samples
along the longer eastern and western walls of the Central Remedial Excavation (i.e. CS-C-E and CS-C-
W) were composite soil samples collected from two (2) locations along their respective walls. The
Central Remedial Excavation was continued to the top of bedrock surface, which was encountered at a
depth of 9-feet BGS.

As shown in Table 1, laboratory analytical results indicate that all five (5) of the confirmatory soil
samples from the Central Remedial Excavation (CS-C-N, CS-C-E, CS-C-S, CS-C-W, and CS-C-UST)
did not contain concentrations of VOCs above the reported laboratory method detection limits (MDLs).

e Northern Remedial Excavation

A total of four (4) confirmatory soil samples (designated CS-N-N, CS-N-E, CS-N-S, and CS-N-W) were
collected from the sidewalls of the Northern Remedial Excavation. Confirmatory soil samples along the
longer eastern and western walls of the Northern Remedial Excavation (i.e. CS-N-E and CS-N-W) were
composite soil samples collected from two (2) locations along their respective walls. The Northern
Remedial Excavation was continued to the top of bedrock surface, which was encountered at a depth of
8.5-feet BGS.

As shown in Table 1, laboratory analytical results indicate that all four (4) of the confirmatory soil
samples from the Northern Remedial Excavation (CS-N-N, CS-N-E, CS-N-S, and CS-N-W) contained
concentrations of VOCs at levels above the reported laboratory MDLs. The VOCs sec-butylbenzene, n-
propylbenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and m+p-xylene were detected at levels below their
associated NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objectives for the Protection of Groundwater (Cfyy) and RSCOs.
In addition, the reported concentrations of acetone in each sample were detected at levels above the
associated NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objectives for the Protection of Groundwater (Cfy) for acetone,
but below its associated NYSDEC RSCO. However, acetone is a common laboratory contaminant,
and it was not detected in either soil or groundwater samples collected from the Site for the Phase I1
ESA in the summer of 2008. As such, it does not appear that the reported concentrations of acetone
in the confirmation soil samples is representative of subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the
Northern Remedial Excavation. No SVOC target compounds were detected at levels above the
reported laboratory MDLs.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports, including Chain-of-Custody documentation, are included in
Appendix 4. The laboratory analytical results associated with the confirmatory soil samples collected from
the three (3) remedial excavations are summarized in Table 1.

Soil Vapor Extraction System

Due to the presence of analytical results exceeding NYSDEC RSCOs and/or Soil Cleanup Objectives for
the Protection of Groundwater(CFp) in the vicinity of confirmatory soils sampling locations CS-3, CS-5-
R-2 and CS-Elect, the underground piping for a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was installed within
the southern excavation. One “arm” of the SVE system piping lies adjacent to the eastern side of the
electrical conduit traversing the Southern Remedial Excavation. The second “arm” of the SVE system
piping lies adjacent to the western side of the electrical conduit traversing the Southern Remedial
Excavation and continues along the northern and northwestermn perimeter of the excavation adjacent to
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confirmatory soil sampling locations CS-3 and CS-5-R2. The SVE system consists of fabric wrapped 4-
inch inside diameter (ID) perforated, corrugated plastic drainage piping set on and covered by #2 stone.
The two (2) arms of the SVE system are manifolded together in the vicinity of confirmation soil sample
location CS-5-R2. When completed with an explosion-proof blower, the effluent of the system will
discharge approximately 20-feet above ground from piping attached to a light pole in the vicinity of CS-5-
R2.

Recovery Well Installation

At the request of the NYSDEC, two (2) recovery wells were installed within the Southern Remedial
Excavation to the east and west of the electrical conduit traversing the excavation where free petroleum
product was observed entering the excavation. These wells were installed to allow periodic pumping of
groundwater and potential free product from these areas utilizing a vacuum truck. The recovery wells
were constructed using 4-inch ID polyvinyl chloride (PVC) 0.010-inch slotted well screen set into an
approximately 2-foot diameter PVC sump. Intake holes were cut into the sides and base of the sump and
the annular space between the sump and the well screen was filled with cobbles and coarse gravel
obtained from the excavation backfill. The well screen was manifolded to a length of 4-inch ID PVC well
riser extending to the ground surface. Each sump was then covered with a layer of #2 stone to act as a
filter pack. Flush-mount well covers will be installed to protect the recovery wells from damage and to
prevent unauthorized access to the recovery well.

Backfill

The three IRM excavations were backfilled with approximately 1,800 cubic yards of soil imported sand
obtained from the Dolomite Products Ogden plant. The backfill was placed in approximate 1-foot lifts
and compacted with the excavation equipment.

Bio-Cell Construction

As discussed, soil from the excavation that exhibited evidence of impairment was trucked to the proposed
off-site bio-cell location where it was staged on and covered by layers of 6-mil polyethylene sheeting.
The bio-cell will be constructed in the Fall of 2008, subsequent to the completion of the Northern
Remedial Excavation at the Site.

5.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

In August through October 2008, IRM activities at the Site removed approximately 1,650 CY of
petroleum impacted soil and one (1) undocumented “orphan” UST. The petroleum contaminated soil
from the remedial excavations was staged off-site at the proposed location of the future bio-cell. In
addition, removal of free product from the Southern Remedial Excavation provided additional removal of
the source of petroleum impacts in this area at the Site.
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Laboratory analytical results for confirmatory soil samples collected from the Southern Remedial
Excavation indicate that the majority of the petroleum contamination in this area has been removed from
the Site. The soil removal from the Southern Remedial Excavation was limited on the northeastern and
central portions of the excavation due to underground utilities present in these areas. Laboratory
analytical results for confirmatory samples from the Central and Northern Remedial Excavations indicate
that no petroleum-related VOCs or SVOCs remain in the subsurface at levels exceeding NYSDEC Soil
Cleanup Objectives for the Protection of Groundwater (Cfyy) or RSCOs. The non-petroleum related VOC
acetone was detected in each of the confirmatory soil samples collected from the Northern Remedial
Excavation at levels slightly above its associated NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective for the Protection of
Groundwater (Cfy), but below the NYSDEC RSCO for acetone. However, based on the fact that acetone
is a common laboratory contaminant, and that it was not detected in soil or groundwater samples collected
from the Site during the prior Phase II ESA, it does not appear that the detected presence of acetone in
these samples is representative of conditions in the vicinity of the Northern Remedial Excavation.

It is anticipated that construction of the bio-cell at the off-site location on Suntru Street will begin in
November 2008. In addition, one (1) round of Post-IRM groundwater monitoring will be conducted in
the Fall of 2008 utilizing the existing groundwater monitoring network at the Site. At that time, free
floating petroleum product levels will also be monitored in the two (2) product recovery wells installed at
the Site. If measurable levels of free product are encountered within the recovery wells, an environmental
contractor will be retained to complete an additional round of product recovery (i.e. vacuum extraction) at
the Site.

A copy of all information collected during this remediation project, maps, notes, analytical data and other
material will be kept on file at the offices of LaBella Associates, P.C. This information is available at
your request.

Y\GENESEE VALLEY REAL ESTATE CO\208492\CLERICAL\WORD\RPT\R8K 13CS1.DOC
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TABLE I

Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary
IRM - Remedial Excavation
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds Only
690 St. Paul Street, Rochester, New York
Analysis for VOCs by USEPA Method 82608 TCL + NYSDEC STARS List Compounds

) mml_:c_muc No. B o T - ]
Southern Renedial mxniu:o:\
Parameter / Sample ID Cs-1 CS-2 CS-3 CS-4 CS-51 C8-5-12 C8.6 CS-7 CS-8 CS-9 CS-10 Cs-11 CS-127 CS-12-R CS-13 CS-Lilect QObjectives to m.nc.n.ﬁ Qbjectives to m._,o—n.ﬁ mngnﬂanzn.nn_ Soil
Groundwater Quality | Groundwater Quality | | LW
1 L ala - 1 - - PO 1106 Cleanup Objective
7.0-7.5 60.5'-7.0" 6.5'-7.00 | 650 6.5'-7.0" 6.5'-7.0" 6.5'-70" | 6.5'-7.0' 6.5'-7.0' | 6.5=7.0" | 6.5'-7.0' | 6.0'-6.5 6.5'-7.0' | 6.5'-7.0'

Detected Volatile Qrganic Qﬁﬁc::ﬂ_m o o B o o
n-Butylbenzene ND «<43.3 | ND <53.5 | ND <60.8 | ND <48.0 300 ND 5.C| ND <420 | ND<S7.8 | ND <5351 | ND <49.2 i ND <329 . ND <412 | ND <204 | ND <479 | ND <40.0 320 4,300 T 12,000 10,000"" i
scc-Dutylbenzene NU <8.66 | MD <10.7 204 ND <92.60 121 ND <49 | ND <840 [ ND <116 | ND<11.0 | ND <9.83 | ND Ao.mml ND «8.24 | 109 14.7 ND <8.03 138 4,400 11.000 10,000
Fitiylbenzene ) NI <3.66 | ND <10.7 80.9 ND <9.60 2,320 202 ND <840 | ND <I _,al 16.9 ND <9.83 | ND Am..mml ND <R.24 | 1,360 ND «9.58 | ND <8.03 4,210 2,200 5,500 5,500
n-Cropylhenzene ND <8.66 | ND <10.7 IS ND <9.60 635 844 NID <840 | ND<I1.6 | ND<I1.Q 204 ND «<4.58 29.4 1,090 NI <958 [ ND <8.03 869 1,480 1,700 3700
Wuﬂnouﬁcnzmc_._c | ND <43.3 | ND <53.5 &l.s ND <48.0 633 937 IZD Ars..ol NI Am.\_,m||2C <55.1 .)zm <d9.2 .ZD A.S.o! NID <41.2 1,280 ND <479 | ND<40.0 | 1,030 920 2.300 2,300
p-Isopropyltoluence ND «43.3 | ND <53.5 525 \\zc <18.0 166 NN <743 | ND <42.0 | ND «57.8 | ND <331 :.ZC <492 | ND <329 | ND <312 | ND <214 IZO <479 [ ND<40.1 | ND <262 4,400 1 _.ooﬁ.v\ 10,0004"
.zuﬁ_:ﬂ_.aﬂ ||zc <21.7 | ND <26.7 133 ND <2-1.0 745 331 -..ZO <21.0 . ND <289 | ND <276 | ND <24.6 [ ND A_a.u! ND <20.6 466 ND <239 | ND <20.1 1,040 5,200 13,000 10.000%"
“_,Q_E:n ND <8.66 | ND<10.7 | ND <12.2 1.6 ND <303 | ND <149 | ND <340 | ND iﬂ. . M.m ND<9.33 [ ND Am.mw! MDD <8.24 é ND <427 | ND <9.58 | ND <8.03 745 600 1,500 1,500 .
1,2,4-Teimethylbenzene ND <8.66 | ND<10.7 601 ND <9.60 1 1.510 2.480 9.05 ND <1 1.6 15.8 8.“_. . ND <6.58 840 2,040 ND <9.58 | ND <8.03 2,330 3.200 13.000 10,000 |
L35 Timethytbenzene | ND <866 | ND <10.7 341 ND <9.60 321 T 794 Iz_u Aw.a_ol ND <16 | ND <1 | ND <983 | ND Am.mw. ND <224 1,120 96.9 ND <3.03 1 1,160 1,320 3,300 3,300 ]
m-p-Xylene 12.7 ND <10.7 1,440 ND Ao.mo! 15,800 E 11,800 62.8 ND <l 1.6 I 116 - \mw.a 3.62 70.9 18,100 E Izc Aa.uml 14.2 26,000 E 480 % 1 _.uom\ | 1.200 % |
o-Xylene ¥ ) N <866 | ND<IO?7 | ND <122 | ND Ao.oo! 2,570 ND <149 | ND <8.40 [ ND <l 1.6 36.6 ZW <9.83 [ ND <6.58 | ND <8.24 | ND<42.7 | ND <958 | ND <8.03 6,930 480 % 1,200 1,200 & |
H.O_Q,_o_dﬁ__uzo NI «8.66 i ND <107 | ND<i2.2 | ND<9.60 | ND <303 | ND<[49 | ND <840 | ND<I1$ 1.7 1 ZW <9.83 | ND <6.58 | ND <@.24 | NIy <427 \ZU Ao.mm\ ND <8.03 147 44 1 110 200
1,2-Dichlorabenzenc ND <217 | ND <267 | ND <304 | NI <24.0 82.5 ND <371 | ND<21.0 | ND<28.9 | ND <276 i ZW <24.6 | ND <16.5 | ND «20.6 | 148 44.6 | ND <20.1 1 ND <131 i 3,160 1 7,960 7.900 |
._ L1-Trichloroethane ||Z_u <8.66 Il ND<10.7 [ ND<12.2 | ND<%.60 [ ND<30.3 | ND <149 | ND <840 [ ND <1160 | ND<l1.0 | ND <983 | ND <6.58 | ND <§.24 | ND <427 | ND <0.58 | ND <8.03 B35 104 760 300 |
.>n2a=n | 57.6 | ND <53.5 \ZU Aoo.m\\zc .&m.ol ND <151 | ND <743 [ ND <42.0 | ND<537.8 [ ND <3351 izw <49.2 [ ND <329 [ ND<dl.2 | ND <204 i 53.5 ND <40.1 | ND <262 i 44 . 119 - | 200 |
ic) Dichloreethene 19.9 ND <107 | ND<l12.2 [ ND Ao.@ol NI <30.3 i NI <149 | ND <840 | ND<J).6 | ND<II1.0 .JZW <083 | ND <6.58 | ND <824 | ND <d2.7 | ND <938 | NI <8.03 1 N <323 Not Listed Nat Listed _c.CCc;u |
ﬂa_:o_.on_\__al_ﬂn 299 Izc <12, ml\z_u <9.60 [ ND <303 | ND<I49 | ND <840 | ND <11.6 | ND<1L.G | ND <%.83 46.0 N <8.24 | ND <42.7 \ZU Ac.mw\ ND <B.03 | ND<52.3 280 700 760
Total VOCs 201 vy 1,243 ins 25,704 17,938 7185 ; Ummwn_ . 223.2 59.7 54.6 184.3 25,911 209.7 14.2 45,023 Not Appicabile Not dpplicable 10000

NOTES:
(1) RSCOs Relevenced in NYSDEC TAGM 4446 as updated by Supplemeniasl Tables dated August 22, 2001,

(2) NYSDRC TAGM 4046 Soil C

(3) Az per TAGM 4046, indivi
Bold & Shadgd Tvpe denotes

Bold Type denotes thal 1he detected value exeeeds

nd e swm ol total VO

21 the detecied value exe

NYSDRECSTARS
Analyucal Results

VOC analysis by USEPA Methad 82600,
K (Ranghly Equ W to Larts per Dillion (pph))

IRM - Aemedial Excavation
690 3t Paul Street
Rochesler, Naw York
LaBella Projoat Na. 208492
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Detected Yolatile Organic Cempounds Only
690 St. Paul Street, Rochester, New York

TABLE 1 (Continued)
Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary
IRM — Remedial Excavation

Analysis for VOCs by USEPA Method §260B TCIL + NYSDEC STARS List Compounds

Sample ID No.

Ceniral Remedial Excavalion

Northern Remedial Excavation

2<mUmO. TAGM Z%mUmﬂ TAGM NYSDEC TAGM
. i #4046: Soil Cleanup | #4046: Soil Cleanup 44046 Recommended
Parameter / Sample ID CS-C-N CS-C-E CS-CS CS-C-W | CS-C-UST | CS-N-N CS-N-E CS-N-§ CS-N-W I Objectives Lo Protect | Objectives to Protect Soil O_. . Thiccti
Groundwater Quality | Groundwater Quality ot pm:ﬂ_m Objective
T Crao ® Cf100®
65107065070 [065W70 | 651070 | 65070 65070 | 65107.0' | 6570 | 6570
Detected Volatile Organic Compounds
sec-Butylbenzene ND <659 | ND <103 | ND <326 | ND<8.18 | ND <7.75 | ND <§.89 19.8 ND <9.02 | ND <7.55 4,400 11,000 10,000 4
n-Propylbenzene ND «<6.59 | ND <103 | ND <326 | ND<B.18 | ND <775 | ND <889 237 ND <9.02 | ND<7.55 1,480 3,700 3,700
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND <6.59 | ND <103 | ND <326 | ND<8.18 | ND <7.75 | ND <8.89 oy ND «9.02 | ND <7.55 5,200 13,000 10,000
m+p-Xylene § ND <6.59 | ND<10.3 | ND <326 | ND<8.18 | ND «7.75 | ND <8.89 16.8 ND <9.02 | ND <7.55 480 1 1,200 1,200 1
Acetone ND <33.0 | ND<51.3 } ND <326 | ND <409 | ND <387 75.2 134 82.2 87.3 44 110 200
’ None None None None None i . . . . . )
W otal VOCs Detected Detected Detected Detected Detected 75.2 305.3 82.2 87.3 Not Applicable Not Applicable 10,000

NOTES:

(1) RSCOs Referenced in NYSDEC TAGM 4046 as updated by Supplemental Tables dated August 22, 2001,

(2) NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Sail Cleanup Objectives to Pratect Groundwater Quality. [Note: The NYSDEC rccommends that a correclion factor of 40-percent (C40) of the TAGM 4046 RSCOs 1o Protect Groundwater Quality be used when
cantamination is below or within 3 to § feet of the groundwater table. ]

(3) As per TAGM 4046, individual and the sum of total VOCs, including tentatively identilied compaunds are nol o exceed 10.000-ug/kg.

Bold & Shaded Type denates that the detected value exceeds its associated NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Recommended Soil Cleanup Objective,
Bold Type denotes that the detected valve exceeds i1s associated NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Recommended Soil Cleanup Objective to Protect Groundwater Quality (CF40).
T denoles that the RSCO and Soil Cleanup Objective to Protect Groundwater Quality is for total xylenes (i.e. m+p-xylene plus o-xylenc)

ND denotes compound not detected above the method detection limit shown.
NYSDEC STARS List VOC analysis by USEPA Meihod §2608.

Analytical Results Listed in ng/Il{g (Roughly Equivaleat to Parts per Billion {ppb))

MDL denotes the reported laberatory Method Detection Limit.

Y:\Genesee Valley Aeal Estate Company\208492\ClericalAnalytical Data Tables\RM Confirmatory Samples.xls\Seil VOCs - Page 2

IBM - Remedial Excavation
690 St. Paul Street
Rochester, New York
LaBella Project No. 208492




TABLE 2

Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary
IRM — Remedial Excavation

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds Only
690 St. Paul Street, Rochester, New York

Analysis for SYOCs by USEPA Method 8270C NYSDEC STARS List Compounds Only

Sample ID No.

Southern Remedial Excavation NYSDEC NYSDEC
} TAGM #4046: | TAGM #4046: NYSDEC
Soil Cleanup Soil Cleanup | TAGM #4046:
Parameter C5-3 CS-4 CS8-5 CS-5-R2 CS-6 CS-7 CS-§ CS.9 CS-10 C8-11 CS-12 CS-12-R CS-13 Objectives to Objectives to | Recommended
Protect Protect Soil Cleanup
Groundwater | Groundwater Objective ™
lity Cr40 lity C£100 %
65 074 | 651070 | 65 w7.0' | 651070 | 65070 | 65070 | 6570 | 65 t07.0 | 651070 | 65 t07.0' | 65070 | 60 t065 | 6.5 to7.0' Quality Quality
Petroleum-Related Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzo(a)anthracene ND <328 ND <327 701 ND «1,610 ND <326 ND <360 ND <343 ND <310 ND <329 ND <337 ﬁ 1,630 ND «1,520 ND <326 1,120 2,800 224 or MDL
Chrysene ND <328 ND <327 814 ND <1,610 ND <326 ND <360 ND <343 ND <310 ND <329 ND <337 1,760 ND <1,520 ND <326 160 400 400
Fluoranthene ND <328 ND <327 ND <340 ND <[,610 404 N <360 N <343 ND <310 ND <329 ND <337 ND «<1,600 | ND <1,520 NI <226 7,600,000 19,000,000 50,000
Naphthalene ND <328 ND <327 742 ND <1,610 ND <326 ND <360 ND <343 ND <310 ND <329 NE <337 ND <1,600 | ND «1,520 ND <326 5,200 13,000 {3,000
Phenanthrene ND <328 ND <327 1,200 ND<,610 | ND <326 NEY <360 ND <343 ND <310 ND <329 ND <337 3,750 1,780 ND <326 27,200 218,000 50,000
Pyrene ND <328 ND <327 ND <340 ND <1.610 ND <326 ND <360 ND <343 ND <30 ND <329 ND <337 ND <1,600 | ND <1,520 ND <326 266,000 665,000 50,000 (3
None None None None None None Nane None Nane . .
_ 5 i ticable Q0
jotal SYOCs Detected Detecled 3,437 Detected 404 Detecied Deteeted Delected Dctected Detected 7,140 o Detecled Not Applicable | Not Applicable 300,004
NOTIES:

(1) RSCOs Referenced in NYSDEC TAGM 4046 as updated by Supplemental Tables dated August 22, 2001,

(2) NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Soil Cleanup Qbjectives 1o Protect Groundwater Qualily. [Note: The NYSDHEC recommends (that a correction fuctor of 40-pescent (CHQ) of the TAGM 4046 RSCOs 1o Prolect Groundwater Quality be used when contaminafion is below or within 3 10 5-fees of the groundwater lable.]

(3) As per TAGM 4046, individual SYOCs are not to exceed 50,000-ug/ky, and the sum of total SYOCs, including tentatively identified compounds, are not to exceed S00,000-ug/kg.

YiGenesee Valley Real Estaie Company\2084921ClericalVAnalylical Datia TablesVRM Confirmatory Samples.xis\Scil SVQCs - Page 1
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary

IRM -

Remedial Excavation

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds Only
690 St. Paul Street, Rochester, New York
Analysis for SVOCs by USEPA Method 8270C NYSDEC STARS List Compounds Only

Sample 1D No.
Central Remedial Excavation Northern Remedial Excavation NYSDEC NYSDEC
| ) TAGM #4046: | TAGM #4046: NYSDEC
Soil Cleanup Soil Cleanwp | TAGM #4046:
Parameter CS-C-N CS-C-E CS-C-S CS-C-w CS-C-UST CS8-N-N CS-N-E CS-N-S C8-N-W Objectives to Objectivesto | Recommended
Protect Protect Soil Cleanup
Groundwater | Groundwater Objective
lity Cf40? | Quality Crt00*
65 070 | 65070 | 6.5t07.0' | 6.5 07.0' | 6.5 070 | 6570 | 6570 | 6570 | 6.5 070 | LAY Quality
Petroleum-Relaied Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzo(a)anthracene ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 NI <335 ND <317 ND <315 ND <341 ND <317 1,120 2,800 224 or MDL
Chrysene ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 ND <335 ND <317 ND «3i5 ND <341 ND <317 160 400 400
Fluoranthenc ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 ND <335 ND <317 ND <315 ND <341 ND <317 7,600,000 19,000,000 50,000 &
Naphthalcne ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 ND <335 ND <317 ND <3[5 ND <341 ND <317 5,200 13,000 13,000
Phenanthrene ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 ND <335 ND <317 ND <313 ND <341 ND <317 87,200 218,000 50,000 &
Pyrene ND <333 ND <332 ND <326 ND <328 ND <335 ND <317 ND <315 ND <34 ND <317 266,000 665,000 50,000 (3)
None None Nane None None Nane None None Nane . : Co )
Total SVOCs Detected Detected Detected Detected Deteclel Detected Detected Detected Detected Nat Applicable | Not Applicable 500000
NOTES:

(1) RSCOs Referenced in NYSDEC TAGM 4046 as updated by Supplemental Tables dated August 22, 2001,
(2) NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Soil Cleanup Objeciives to Protect Groundwater Quality. [Note: The NYSDEC rccommends thai a correction factor of 40-percent (Cr40) of the TAGM 4046 RSCOs to Protect Groundwater Qualily be used

when conlamination is below or within 3 10 3 feet of the groundwater table.)

(3) As per TAGM 4046, individual SVOCs are not to exceed 50,000-ug/kg, and the sum of tatal SVOCs, including tentatively identitied compounds, are not to exceed 500,000-ug/kg.

Y \Genesee Valley Real Estate Company\208492\Clerical\Analytical Data Tables\EM Confirmatory Samples. xis\Soil SVOCs - Page 2
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IABEL I\

LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Appendix 1

NYSDEC Spill Reports
#0890771 and #0270337




PAGE B7/8B9

18/06/2088 ©9:44  585-226-9485 NYSDEG
A AR,
) NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM -
- -

DEGC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0890771
SPILL NAME: AUDUBON SCHOOL DEG LEAD: __prmiller

SPILL DATE; 08/11/2008 SPILL TIME: 12:00 pm
CALL RECEIVED DATE:  _ 08/11/2008 RECEIVED TIME: 12:00 pm

SPILL LOCATION

PLACE: AUDUBON SCHOOL COUNTY: Monroe

STREET: 680 ST PAUL STREET TOWN/CITY: Rachester (c)
CONMUNITY: ROCHESTER

CONTACT: CALLER . CONTACT PHONE:

CONT. FACTOR: Other SPILL REPORTED BY: Other

FACILITY TYPE: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other WATERBODY:

CALLER REMARKS:
A PHASE I CONDUCGTED IN FEBRUARY INDICATED THE EXISTENCE OF SEVERAL FORMER TANKS IN THE
COURT YARD AREA EAST OF THE SCHOOL. LABELLA CONDUCTED A PHASE Il INVESTIGATION FOR
PROPERTY OWNER WHICH INSTALLED TEST PITS, SOIL BORINGS AND MONITORING WELLS, RESULTS OF
THE THE PHASE |l INDICATED- THE EXISTENCE OF PETROLEUM COMPOUND AND MINERAL SPIRIT
CONTAMINATED SOILS AND LOW LEVELS OF VOC'S INCLUDING TCE IN GROUNDWATER.

MATERIAL. CLASS SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED

TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) Hazardous Material Soil,

TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) Hazardous Material Gw,

MINERAL SPIRITS Other : Sail,

MINERAL SPIRITS Other GW,

Digssl Petroleumn Soil,

Diesel Petroleum GW,

Lube OIl Petroleum Sail,

Lube Ol Petroleum GW,
POTENTIAL SPILLERS

COMPANY ADDRESS ' CONTACT

GENESEE VALLEY REALTORS 690 ST PAUL STREET ROCHESTER NY 14614 CHRIS GULLACE

BAUSCH & LOMB ROCHESTER NY BRIAN C. ECHMAN

EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT 30 SOUTH PEARL STREET ROCHESTER NY
800-782-8369

Tank No. Tank Size Material Cause Source Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure

DEC REMARKS: '
08/13/2008: PM, DD, TW ON-SITE WITH NYSHD, MCHD, LABELLA AND CHRIS GULLACE TO DISCUSS THE
PROPOSED VAPOR INTRUSION SURVEY TO BE CONDUCTED BY LABELLA. FOUR LOCATIONS WERE ALSO

Created On:  08/13/2008
Date Printed:  10/6/2008 Last Updated: 10/01/2008 4




18/86/2088 B89:44 585-226-3485 NYSDEC PAGE ©8/89

T - NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM ]
4 -wr
DEC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0890771
SPILL NAME: AUDUBON SCHOOL DEC LEAD; preiller

CHOSEN TO PLACE BEDROCK WELLS EAST OF THE BUILDING.

08/14/08 PHASE 2 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION RECEIVED (SAVED UNDER SPILL NO. 0270255 WHICH IS
CROSS-REFERENCED).

08/14/2008: PM TELCON WITH GREG SENECAL, DRILLING SET FOR MONDAY 08/18/2008 WITH NOTHNAGLE
DRILLING. THEY WILL START BY SETTING ROCK SOCKETS PRIOR TO DRILLING ROCK.

08/14/2008: VAPOR STUDY WORKPLAN FINALIZED VIA CONFERENCE CALL WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF
RCSD, NYSHD, NYSDEC AND LABELLA. TESTING TO BE DONE BY LABELLA WITH PERSONNEL FROM
CENTEK LABS. SIX SUBSLAB SAMPLES TO BE TAKEN WITH CORRESPONDING INDOOR AIR QUALITY
SAMPLES AT EACH LOCATION AND ONE OUTDQOR AMBIENT AIR SAMPLE.

08/15/2008; PM TELCON WITH DEB MCNAUGHTON - NYSHD, COULD NOT OBTAIN SUBSLAB SAMPLE IN AREA
OF ELEVATOR SHAFT DUE TO THICKNESS OF OF SLAB, OTHERWISE SAMPLING WENT WELL,

8/28/2008 TW, BF ON SITE. EXCAVATION OF SOILS TO EAST OF SCHOOL BUILDING IS UNDERWAY, BEING
HAULED BY RVA TRUCKS TO BIOCELU/STAGING LOCATION, MITIGATION SYSTEM IS IN PROCESS OF BEING
INSTALLED. GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION IN BOTH THE OVERBURDEN AND BEDROCK HAS BEEN
DETERMINED TO BE TO THE NORTH WEST TOWARD THE GENESEE RIVER.

10/01/08 PHASE 1 REPORT RECEIVED FROM LABELLA.

N TRA COST CENTER

CLASS: A3 CLOSE DATE: MEETS STANDARDS: False

Created On: 08/13/2008
Date Printed:  10/6/2008 Last Updated: 10/01/2008 5



18/66/2088 ©9:44 585-226~-3485 NYSDEC PAGE B4/89

AR A
) NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM ]
-—wr -wr
DEC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0270335
SPILL NAME; CHARTER SCHOOL OF TECHNOL DEC LEAD: TPWALSH
SPILL DATE: 08/30/2002 SPILL TIME: 10:48 am
CALL RECEIVED DATE: 08/30/2002 - RECEIVED TIME; 10:48 am
SPILL LOCATION
PLACE: CHARTER SCHOOL OF TECHNOL COUNTY: Menroe
STREET: 690 ST PAUL BOULEVARD TOWN/CITY: Rochester (¢)
COMMUNITY: ROCHESTER
CONTACT: DAN GALLACIE CONTACT PHONE: (585) 232-5550
CONT. FACTOR: Unknown SPILL REPORTED BY: Other
FACILITY TYPE: Commercial/industrial WATERBODY*
CALLER REMARKS:

WHILE REMOVING A 500 GALLON UNDERGROUND TANK, CONTAMINATED SOILS WERE ENCOUNTERED. THE
TANK IS BELIEVED TO HAVE HELD SOLVENTS. SAMPLES TAKEN OF THE EXCAVATION, AND THE EXCAVATION
WILL BE BACKFILLED WITH THE CONTAMINATED SOIL UNTIL A REMEDIAL PLAN IS FORMULATED. THE
REMEDIAL PLLAN WILL BE FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT. FAXED TO MCHD ON 08/30/2002 AT 1106 HRS.

MATERIAL CLASS . SPILLED RECOVERED RESOURCES AFFECTED
UNKNOWN MATERIAL Other 0@ 06G Soil,

POTENTIAL SPILLERS
COMPANY ADDRESS CONTACT

GENESEE VALLEY REALTORS 690 ST PAUL BOULEVARD ROCHESTER NY

Tank No., Tank Size Material Cause Source Test Method Leak Rate Gross Failure

DEC REMARKS:
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "TW"

08/14/2008 AS PART OF A PROPOSED BIOCELL, SAMPLING RESULTS WERE OBTAINED INDICATING THAT
THE TANK CONTAINED MINERAL SPIRITS. NO SOLVENTS WERE FOUND IN THE TANK CONTENTS.

08/07/2008; PM TELCON WITH GREG SENECAL OF LABELLA. RP REQUESTING PERMISS|ION TO
CONTAMINATION REMOVAL AND PLACE IN A BIOGELL CN SUNTRU STREET. BIOCELL WORKPLAN SENT VIA
EMAIL TO DEC.

08/06/08 BIOCELL PROPQOSAL RECEIVED FROM LABELLA,

08/14/08 PHASE 2 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION RECEIVED FROM LABELLA.

08/14/2008 NO FURTHER ACTION IS NEEDED BY SPILLS UNDER THIS SPILL NUMBER. FOLLOW UP AT THIS
LOCATION WiILL BE HANDLED UNDER SPiLL 0890771,

Created On:  08/30/2002 .
Date Printed:  10/6/2008 Last Updated: 09/12/2008 1




18/06/2008 B9:44 585-225-39485 NYSDEC PAGE ©5/89

- NYSDEC SPILL REPORT FORM A
-wr -wwr
DEC REGION: 8 SPILL NUMBER: 0270335
SPILL NAME; CHARTER SCHOOL OF TECHNOL DEC LEAD: TPWAI_SH
PIN T&A COST CENTER
CLASS: B3 CLOSE DATE: 08/14/2008 MEETS STANDARDS: False

Created On: 08/30/2002
Date Printed:  10/6/2008 Last Updated: 09/12/2008 2



Appendix 2

IABELILA

LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Phase II Site Plan and
Analytical Data Summary Tables




Engineering
INBELIA

Agssociates, PC. Environmental

Phase II Subsurface Investigation
Data Summary Package: NYSDEC Spill #0270335

Location:

690 Saint Paul Street
Rochester, New York

Prepared for:

Genesee Valley Real Estate Company
First Federal Plaza

28 East Main Street, Suite 500
Rochester, New York 14614

LaBella Project No. 208492

August 2008
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Attachment 1

Analytical Data Summary Tables
and
Laboratory Analytical Reports

INABELIAN

LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614
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LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Appendix 3

Bio-Cell Approval Letter




e IANBELLA

Associates, PC.

Environmental
300 State Street, Suite 201, Rochester, NY 14614

August 6, 2008
Phone 585.454.6110
Fax 585.454.3066
www.labellapc.com
Mr. Timothy Walsh
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
Region 8
6274 E. Avon-Lima Road
Avon, New York 14414-9519

Re: Biocell Proposal
10 Bausch Street, Rochester, New York
NYSDEC Spill ID #0270335
LaBella Project No. 208492

Dear Mr. Walsh:

The purpose of this letter is to notify the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) and obtain permission as required by the NYSDEC, for Genesee Valley Real Estate Company
to conduct remediation of petroleum-impacted soils at the above referenced property.

Introduction

The property where the planned remediation is to take place is owned by Bausch & Lomb, and is located
at 10 Bausch Street, in the City of Rochester, Monroe County, New York, hereafter referred to as the
“Site” (See Figure 2). LaBella Associates P.C. (LaBella) was retained by Genesee Valley Real Estate
Company to provide corrective action at 690 Saint Paul Street (NYSDEC Spill #0270335). As such,
LaBella conducted a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment in the area of reported historic underground
storage tanks (USTs). The subsurface investigations consisted of excavating nine (9) test pits, advancing
thirteen (13) direct-push “geo-probe” soil borings, and installing four (4) permanent overburden
groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of the reported historic UST areas. Analytical results for
soil samples indicated that petroleum-related VOCs are present at detectable levels in three (3) of the six
(6) soil samples analyzed. The analytical results for a soil sample collected from soil boring TP-1 (6.0 to
8.0-ft.) which was completed between two of the historic underground storage tanks locations exceeded
NYSDEC TAGM 4046 Soil Cleanup Objectives to Protect Groundwater Quality (Cf40). Petroleum
odors and/or eievated PID readings were encountered in soil collected from six (6) of the thirteen (13) soil
borings ard five (5) of the nine (9) test pits advanced at the Site between approximately four to eight feet
below ground surface. Impacts to soil were encountered generally between-4.0 to 8.0-ft. The source of
the petroleum impacts appears to be from historical underground storage tanks. Details regarding the over
excavation of petroleum-impacted soil including field observation, tank closure documentation, and

analytical results will be reported under a separate cover.

Genesee Valley Real Estate Company will excavate an estimated 900 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted
soil from the areas of the 690 Saint Paul Street site depicted on Figure 4 and transport the petroleum
impacted soil with New York State Part 364 permitted trucks to 10 Bausch Street where the biocell will

be constructed.

Relationshins. Resources. Results.




‘Mr. Timothy Walsh

NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation

August 6, 2008 N
Page 2

Objective

In accordance with our discussions, the objective of the project will be bioremediate the impacted soil in
accordance with NYSDEC STARS Memo #2. When the remediation of the soils is complete, analytical
data will be presented to the NYSDEC in order to obtain a letter of “No Further Action” for the spill.
After NYSDEC approval has been obtained, the soils will be spread and used for on-site grading.

Scope of Work

LaBella has designed the remedial system in accordance with NYSDEC STARS Memo #2, and will
oversee the Genesee Valley Real Estate Company as it constructs the biocell which is to be located in a
vacant gravel parking lot at 10 Bausch Street in the City of Rochester as depicted on Figure 2.

To construct the biocell soil and straw bales will be placed around the perimeter of the biocell to act as
berms to contain the impacted soil. A double layer of 6-mil polyethylene sheeting liner will be placed on
the cleared ground, extending over the soil and straw bale berms to prevent petroleum impacts from
migrating into the subsurface. A minimum three (3) inch layer of fine grained aggregate material (i.e.
sand, topsoil, etc.) and/or a minimum six (6) inch layer of straw will then be placed atop the plastic
sheeting to prevent the plastic liner from being punctured and to act as a separating layer between the
liner and the impacted soil. The impacted soil will then be placed on the separation layer in eight (8) inch
lifts using an excavator and/or front end loader. Straw and high nitrogen fertilizer (6:1:1 ratio) will then
be placed atop each lift and mixed into the impacted soil using a rototiller. Based on analytical results for
a total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) sample collected from the impacted soil, it is anticipated that a total
of 3500-pounds of fertilizer will be required for the entire biocell. The biocell will be covered during the
winter months with a layer of 6-mil polyethylene sheeting and weighted down to prevent precipitation
from percolating through the impacted soil. Refer to Figure 3. The dimensions of the biocell will be 200’
x 61’ x 2.0°. Under the supervision of LaBella, The Genesee Valley Real Estate Company will repeatedly
till and flip the soils within the biocell to ensure proper aeration.

In accordance with NYSDEC guidelines LaBella will periodically check the soil pile to ensure that the
cell remains intact and operational. In addition, LaBella will conduct field screening of the biocell with a
hand held photoionization detector whenever the biocell undergoes aeration flipping. When field
screening indicates that the biocelled soils appear to be remediated to acceptable levels, the biocell will be
sampled for closure in accordance with NYSDEC STARS Memo #1. When laboratory analysis indicates
that the petroleum hydrocarbons have been reduced to NYSDEC acceptable levels, a letter of completion
will be prepared and will be presented to the NYSDEC.

The biocell will be fenced off with plastic safety fence to deter any possible pedestrians from entering the

area. The active aeration process involves biannual tilling of the soil using an excavator. It is anticipated
that the biocell will be aerated according to the following schedule.

IABELIA




Mr. Timothy Walsh
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation
August 6, 2008

Page 3
Biocell Aeration Schedule
Approximate Date Action

August 2008 - Biocell Constructed

- First Aeration Flipping
October 2008 - End of Season Sampling

- Secure Site for Seasonal Closing

- Prepare Site for Seasonal Opening
May 2009 - Second Aeration Flipping

- Biocell Monitored

- Third Aeration Flipping
October 2009 - Biocell Monitored

- Sample Biocell for Closure (if appropriate)

LaBella has contacted the City of Rochester to obtain permission to construct the biocell within the City
boundaries.

It is anticipated that the project can be completed within twelve to eighteen months. If you have any
further questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (585) 295-

6243.

Respectfully submitted,

LABELLA ASSOCIATES, P.CY //

Gregory Senecal CHMM
Environmental Director

GRS/JAC/1k

cc: Peter Miller, NYSDEC
Dan Gullace, Genesee Valley Real Estate Company

Attachment

Y\GENESEE VALLEY REAL ESTATE CO\208492\CLERICAL\WORD\AGREE\A8H06JC1.DOC
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el IABELLA
Architecture

Associates, PC.

Environmental
300 State Street, Suite 201, Rochester, NY 14614

August 6, 2008 Phone £85.454.6110
Fax 585.454.3086

www.laballapc.com

Mr. Joel N. Smith

City of Rochester

DCD/Building and Zoning

30 Church Street

Rochester, New York 14614

Re: Biocell Proposal
10 Bausch Street, Rochester, New York
LaBclla Project No. 208492

Dear Mr. Smith:

The purposc of this letter is to notify the City of Rochester and obtain permission as required by the
NYSDEC, for Genesee Valley Real Estate Company to conduct offsite remediation of petroleum
impaired soi] at the above refercnced property.

Introduction

The property where the planned remediation is to take place is owned by Bausch & Lomb Inc., and is
located at 10 Bausch Street in the City of Rochester hercafier referred to as “the Site™. LaBella
Associates P.C. has been refaincd by Genesee Vallcy Real Estate Co. fo remediate petroleum
contamination at 690 St. Paul Street in the City of Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

Objective

In accordance with our discussions, the objective of the project will be to excavate approximately 500
cubic yards of impaircd soil, and obtain closure soil samples from the bottom of the ¢cxcavation in general
accordance with NYSDEC recomumended guidelines. The excavated impaired soils will then be
transported to the Site where it will be subject to bio-remediation and actively ventilated by repeated
flipping and tilling of the biocell. When the remediation of the soils is complete, analytical data will be
presented to the NYSDEC in order to obtain a letter of “no further action™ for the spill. After NYSDEC
approval has been abtained the soils will be spread and uscd at the Site for backfill and grading.

Scope of Work

LaBella will design the remedial system in accordance with NYSDEC recommended guidelines. Then
under the supervision of LaBella, the Genesee Valley Rcal Estate company will excavate the impaired
s0ils and construct the remedial cell at the Site which is located jp. a vacant commereial lot at 10 Bausch
Street in Rochester, New York. Excavated soils will be placed on polysthylene shecting covered with
straw, in a two (2) foot high layer, mixed with granular fertilizer, and passively vented. The dimensions
of the pile will be 61’ x 200" x 2.0°. See attached Sitc Location Maps for the proposed bio-ccll location.
In accordance with NYSDEQC guijdelines LaBella will periodically check the soil pile to ensure that the
cells remain intact and operational. In addition, LaBeclla will conduct ficld screening of the remedial piles

Relationships. Resources. Results,
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Mr. Joel Smith

City of Rochester
DCD/Building and Zoning
August 6, 2008

Page 2

on a monthly basis with a hand held photoionization detector. When laboratory analysis indicates that the
petrolcurn hydrocarbons have been reduced to NYSDEC acceptable levels, a letter of completion will be
prepared and will be presented to the NYSDEC.

The NYSDEC requires permission from the local municipality for LaBella to construct the bio-
remediation cclls. It is anticipated that the project can be completed, within 12 to 18 months.

Please sign in the space provided to indicatc that the City wil) allow for the bio-ccll to be constructed, If
you have any further questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(585) 205-6243.

Respectfully submitted,

LABELLA ASSOCIATES, P.C CITY OF ROCHESTER

A

f . !
Gregory R Sedecal, CHMM Joel N, Smith
Environmental Director

GRS/JAC/Ik

cc: Dan Gullace, Genesee Valley Real Estate Company
Peter Miller, NYSDEC
Timothy Walsh, NYSDEC

Attachment

Y:GENESEE VALLEY REAL ESTATE CO\08492\CLERICAL\WORD\AGREE\ABH06JC2.DOC
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LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Appendix 4

Analytical Data Report




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.

Analytical Report Cover Page

LaBella Associates

For Lab Project # 08-3087
Issued August 28, 2008
This report contains a total of 8 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil or solid samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958



r#] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul St Lab Project Number: 08-3087
Lab Sample Number: 10113
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-1(7-7 1/2") Date Sampled: 08/27/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/28/2008
Base / Neutrals _Results 1n ug /'Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 311
Acenaphthylene ND< 311
Anthracene ND< 311
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 311
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 311
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 311
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 311
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 311
Chrysene ND< 311
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 311
Fluoranthene 501
Fluorene ND< 311
indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 311
Naphthalene ND< 311
Phenanthrene ND< 311
Pyrene 460
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: 841659.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Te,

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be évaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance wilh sample condition
requirements upon receipt. : 083087S1.XLS



(% PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.
179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul St Lab Project Number: 08-3087
Lab Sample Number: 10114
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-2 (6 1/2-7") Date Sampied: 08/27/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/28/2008
Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7 Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 3,270
Acenaphthylene ND< 3,270
Anthracene ND< 3,270
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 3,270
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 3,270
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 3,270
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 3,270
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 3,270
Chrysene ND< 3,270
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 3,270
Fluoranthene ND< 3,270
Fluorene ND< 3,270
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 3,270
Naphthalene ND< 3,270
Phenanthrene ND< 3,270
Pyrene ND< 3,270
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41660.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Detection limit elevated due to non-target compounds

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tecl

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evalualed in its entirety. Chain of Cuslody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08308782.XLS




(&1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMERTAL SERVIGES. INE. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella
Client Job Site:

Client Job Number:

690 St Paul

208492

Lab Project Number:

08-3087

Lab Sample Number: 10113

Field Location: CS-1 (7-7 1/2% Date Sampled: 08/27/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/27/2008
Halocarbons Results in ug 7Kg ] [Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.66 Benzene ND< 866 |
Bromomethane ND< 8.66 Chlorobenzene ND< 8.66
Bromoform ND< 21.7 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.66
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 21.7 Toluene ND< 8.66
Chloroethane ND< 8.66 m,p-Xylene 12.7
Chloromethane ND< 8.66 o-Xylene ND< 8.66
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 43.3 Styrene ND< 21.7
Chloroform ND< 8.66 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 21.7
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.66 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 21.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.66 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 8.66
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 8.66
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.66 [Ketones Resultsinug /Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.9 Acetone 57.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.66 2-Butanone ND< 43.3
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 8.66 2-Hexanone ND< 21.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.66 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 21.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.66
Methylene chloride ND< 21.7 [Miscellaneous Results in ug / Kg I[
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.66 Carbon disuifide ND< 8.66
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.66 Vinyl acetate ND< 21.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.66
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 8.66
Trichloroethene 29.9
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 8.66
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.66
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59185.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kj

Signature:

Bruce Hoogedteger:

e

!

hnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and shbuld onty be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083087V1.XLS




= PARADIGM

ENVIRQNMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Lab Project Number: 08-3087
Lab Sample Number: 10113

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-1 (7-7 1/2) Date Sampled: 08/27/2008

Field ID Number: . N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/27/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 43.3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.66
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.66 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.66
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 21.7
n-Propylbenzene ND< 8.66 Miscellaneous
Isopropyibenzene ND< 43.3 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.66
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 43.3
Naphthalene ND< 21.7
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59185.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techrﬂc Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should gifly be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083087V1.XLS
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EHVIRONMENTAL SERYIGES. INC. 179 L ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella

Client Job Site: * 690 St Paul Lab Project Number: 08-3087
Lab Sample Number: 10114
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-2 (6 1/2'-7") Date Sampled: 08/27/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/27/2008
[Haiocarbons Resultsinug/Kg 1| |[Aromatics Results in ug / K
Bromodichloromethane ND< 10.7 Benzene ND< 10.7 '
Bromomethane ND< 10.7 Chlorobenzene ND< 10.7
Bromoform ND< 26.7 Ethylbenzene ND< 10.7
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 26.7 Toluene ND< 10.7
Chloroethane ND< 10.7 m,p-Xylene ND< 10.7
Chloromethane ND< 10.7 0-Xylene ND< 10.7
2-Chloroethyi vinyl Ether ND< 53.5 Styrene ND< 26.7
Chloroform ND< 10.7 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 26.7
Dibromochloromethane ND< 10.7 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 26.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 10.7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 10.7
1,2-Dichloroetharie ND< 10.7
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 10.7 [Ketones Resultsinug/Kg ||
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 10.7 Acetone ND< 53.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 10.7 2-Butanone ND< 53.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 10.7 2-Hexanone ND< 28.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 10.7 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 26.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 10.7
Methyiene chloride ND< 26.7 hMiseeIlaneous Resultsinug /Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 10.7 Carbon disulfide ND< 10.7
Tetrachloroethene ND< 10.7 Vinyl acetate ND< 26.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 10.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 10.7
Trichloroethene 32.7
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 10.7
Vinyl chioride ND< 10.7
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59186.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicateprobable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoodestegef: Fechnical Director

This report is part of 3 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083087V2.XLS




[*1 PARADIGM

ENVIRDNMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Lab Project Number: 08-3087
Lab Sample Number: 10114

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-2 (6 1/2-7") Date Sampled: 08/27/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/27/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/27/2008
[Aromatics “Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg ﬂ
n-Butylbenzene ND< 53.5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.7
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 10.7 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.7
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 26.7
n-Propylbenzene ND< 10.7 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 53.5 Methyl tert-buty! Ether ND< 10.7
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 53.5
Naphthalene ND< 26.7
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59186.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: j@ﬁhnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirementis upon receipt.

083087V2.XLS
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>

PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10214

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-361/2-T Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
Halocarbons Results inug /7Kg | IlAromatics Resultsinug/Kg |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 12.2 Benzene ND< 12.2
Bromomethane ND< 12.2 Chlorobenzene ND< 12.2
Bromoform ND< 30.4 Ethylbenzene 80.8
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 30.4 Toluene ND< 12.2
Chloroethane ND< 12.2 m,p-Xylene 1,440
Chloromethane ND< 12.2 0-Xylene ND< 12.2
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 60.8 Styrene ND< 30.4
Chloroform ND< 12.2 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 304
Dibromochloromethane ND< 12.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 304
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 12.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 12.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND=< 12.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 12.2 [Ketones Resultsinug/Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 12.2 Acetone ND< 60.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 12.2 2-Butanone ND< 60.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 12.2 2-Hexanone ND< 30.4
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 12.2 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 30.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 12.2
Methylene chloride ND< 30.4 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug/Kg__|
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 12.2 Carbon disulfide ND< 12.2
Tetrachloroethene ND< 12.2 Vinyl acetate ND< 30.4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 12.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 12.2
Trichloroethene ND< 12.2
Trichloroflucromethane ND< 12.2
Vinyl chloride ND< 12.2

Signature:

This report is part of a mullipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety, Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
083111V1.XLS

ELAP Number 10858

Method: EPA 82608

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Bruce Hoogesteger: Te€hnical Director

requirements upon receipt.

Data File: V59265.D




®1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10214

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CcSs-361/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 60.8 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 601 [
sec-Butylbenzene 20.4 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 341
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 30.4
n-Propylbenzene 31.5 Miscellaneous
Isopropyibenzene 61.5 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 12.2
p-Ilsopropyltoluene 525
Naphthalene 133

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger:

chnical Director

Data File: V59265.D

This repor is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional informalion, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111V1.XLS



PARADIGM

ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10215
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CcS-461/2°-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soill Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons Resllts in ug 7Kg [Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane ND< 9.60 Benzene ND< 9.60 |
Bromomethane ND< 9.60 Chlorobenzene ND< 9.60
Bromoform ND< 24.0 Ethylbenzene ND< 9.60
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 24.0 Toluene 11.6
Chloroethane ND< 9.60 m,p-Xylene ND< 9.60
Chloromethane ND< 9.60 o-Xylene ND< 9.60
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 48.0 Styrene ND< 24.0
Chloroform ND< 9.60 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 24.0
Dibromochloromethane ND< 9.60 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 24.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 9.60 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 9.60
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 9.60 _
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 9.60 |[Ketones Resuilts in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.60 Acetone ND< 48.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.60 2-Butanone ND< 48.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 9.60 2-Hexanone ND< 24.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.60 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 24.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.60
Methylene chloride ND< 24.0 IMisceIIaneous Resultsinug/Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 9.60 Carbon disuifide ND< 9.60
Tetrachloroethene ND< 9.60 Vinyl acetate ND< 24.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 9.60
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 9.60
Trichloroethene ND< 9.60
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 9.60
Vinyl chloride ND< 9.60
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59266.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: %
Bruce Hoogesfeger: Teghnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its enfirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V2.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRGNMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges {(Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10215
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Ccs461/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics _ Resulisin ug 7Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
n-Butylbenzene ND< 48.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.60
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 9.60 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.60
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 24.0
n-Propylbenzene ND< 9.60 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 48.0 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 9.60
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 48.0
Naphthalene ND< 24.0
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59266.D

<

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techffical Director

This report is part of a multipage decument and should only be evatualed in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V2.XLS



=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 [ ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10216
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-561/2 -7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons Resuitsinug/Kg |l ||Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane ND< 30.3 Benzene ND< 30.3
Bromomethane ND< 30.3 Chlorobenzene ND< 30.3
Bromoform ND< 75.6 Ethylbenzene 2,320
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 75.6 Toluene ND< 30.3
Chloroethane ND< 30.3 m,p-Xylene E 15,800
Chloromethane ND< 30.3 o-Xylene 2,570
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 151 Styrene ND< 75.6
Chloroform ND< 30.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 82.5
Dibromochloromethane ND< 30.3 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 75.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 30.3 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 30.3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 30.3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 30.3 [Ketones Resultsinug [Kg__]|
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND< 30.3 Acetone ND< 151
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 30.3 2-Butanone ND< 151
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 30.3 2-Hexanone ND< 75.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 30.3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 75.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 30.3
Methylene chloride ND< 75.6 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug ’Kg ]|
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 30.3 Carbon disulfide ND< 30.3
Tetrachloroethene ND< 30.3 Vinyl acetate ND< 75.6
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 30.3
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 30.3
Trichloroethene ND< 30.3
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND< 30.3
Vinyl chloride ND< 30.3
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59267.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techny

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custady provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receiptl. 083111V3.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRGNMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10216
Client Job Number: 208492 :
Field Location: CsS-561/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Results n ug / Kg Aromatics Resultsinug 7Kg _||
n-Butylbenzene 300 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,510
sec-Butylbenzene 121 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 821
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 75.6
n-Propylbenzene 635 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene 633 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 30.3
p-lsopropyltoluene 166
Naphthalene 745

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Method: EPA 82608

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technj

Data File: V59267.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides addilional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111V3.XLS



(%] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street L.ab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sampie Number: 10217
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-661/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons Resultsinug 7Kg ||  ||Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.40 Benzene ND< 8.40
Bromomethane ND< 8.40 Chlorobenzene ND< 8.40
Bromoform NDb< 21.0 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.40
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 21.0 Toluene ND< 8.40
Chloroethane ND< 8.40 m,p-Xylene 62.8
Chloromethane ND< 8.40 o-Xylene ND< 8.40
2-Chloroethy! vinyl Ether ND< 42.0 Styrene ND< 21.0
Chloroform ND< 8.40 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 21.0
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.40 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 21.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.40 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 8.40
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 8.40
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.40 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.40 Acetone ND< 42.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.40 2-Butanone ND< 42.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 8.40 2-Hexanone ND< 21.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.40 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 21.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.40
Methylene chloride ND< 21.0 IMisceIIaneous Results in ug / Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.40 Carbon disulfide ND< 8.40
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.40 Vinyl acetate ND< 21.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.40
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND< 8.40
Trichloroethene ND< 8.40
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 8.40
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.40
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: v59268.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: TechnicalBlirector

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evalualed in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V4.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRDNMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Siudges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10217

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-661/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soll Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
Womatics Results In ug / Kg Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 42.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.05
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.40 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.40
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 21.0
n-Propylbenzene ND< 8.40 Miscellaneous
Isopropyibenzene ND< 42.0 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.40
p-isopropyltoluene ND< 42.0
Naphthalene ND< 21.0

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: %
Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni€al Director

Data File: V59268.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipl.

083111V4.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10218
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: C&-761/2 -7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons Resullsinug/Kg || |[Aromatics Results in ug/ Kg__|
Bromodichloromethane ND< 11.6 Benzene ND< 11.6
Bromomethane ND< 11.6 Chlorobenzene ND< 11.6
Bromoform ND< 28.9 Ethylbenzene ND< 11.6
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 28.9 Toluene ND< 11.6
Chloroethane ND< 11.6 m,p-Xylene ND< 11.6
Chloromethane ND< 11.6 0-Xylene ND< 11.6
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 57.8 Styrene ND< 28.9
Chloroform ND< 11.6 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 28.9
Dibromochloromethane ND< 11.6 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 28.9
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 11.6 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 11.6
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 11.6
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 11.6 [Ketones Resultsinug/Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 11.6 Acetone ND< 57.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 11.6 2-Butanone ND< 57.8
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 11.6 2-Hexanone ND< 28.9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 11.6 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 28.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 11.6
Methylene chloride ND< 28.9 @iscellaneous Resultsinug/Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 11.6 'Carbon disulfide ND< 11.6
Tetrachloroethene ND< 11.6 Vinyl acetate ND< 28.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 11.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 11.6
Trichloroethene ND< 11.6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 11.6
Vinyl chioride ND< 11.6
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59269.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: % -
Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni€al Director

This report is part of a mullipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Cuslody provides additional informatian, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V5.XLS




[®1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

I]

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10218

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-761/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug /Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
n-Butylbenzene ND< 57.8 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 11.6
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 11.6 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 11.6
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 28.9
n-Propylbenzene ND< 11.6 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 57.8 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 11.6
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 57.8
Naphthalene ND< 28.9

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni

Director

Data File: v59269.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111V5.XLS




'®1 PARADIGM

~ ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges
Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10219
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Ccs-861/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
Halocarbons Resultsinug/Kg™ || |[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane ND< 11.0 Benzene ND< 11.0
Bromomethane ND< 11.0 Chlorobenzene ND< 11.0
Bromoform ND< 27.6 Ethylbenzene 16.9
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 27.6 Toluene 25.2
Chioroethane ND< 11.0 m.p-Xylene 116
Chloromethane ND< 11.0 o-Xylene 36.6
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 55.1 Styrene ND< 27.6
Chlaroform ND< 11.0 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 27.6
Dibromochloromethane ND< 11.0 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 27.6
1,1-Dichloroethane 11.7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 11.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 11.0 _
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 11.0 [Ketones Resutsinug/Ka__|
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 11.0 Acetone ND< 55.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 11.0 2-Butanone ND< 55.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 11.0 2-Hexanone ND< 27.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 11.0 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 27.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 11.0
Methylene chioride ND< 27.6 [Miscellaneous __Resulisinug/Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 11.0 Carbon disulfide ’ ND< 11.0
Tetrachloroethene ND< 11.0 Vinyl acetate ND< 27.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 11.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 11.0
Trichloroethene ND< 11.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 11.0
Vinyl chloride ND< 11.0
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59270.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: % =
Bruce Hoogesteger: Techffical Director

This report is part of 2 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V6.XLS




PARADIGM

EHVIRDNMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10219
Client Job Number: 208492
Field Location: cs-861/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Resulls in'ug / Kg Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg ||

[n-Butylbenzere ND< 55.1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 16.8
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 11.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 11.0
tert-Butyibenzene ND< 27.6

n-Propylbenzene ND< 11.0 Miscellaneous

Isopropylbenzene ND< 55.1 Methyl tert-buty! Ether ND< 11.0
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 55.1

Naphthalene ND< 27.6

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni@%irector

Data File: V59270.D

This report is part of a multipage document and shouid anly be evaluated in its entirety, Chain of Cuslody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111V6.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INE. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10220
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-861/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
Halocarbons Resultsinug/Kg || |[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Il
Bromodichioromethane ND< 9.83 [Benzene ND< 9.83
Bromomethane ND< 9.83 Chilorobenzene ND< 9.83
Bromoform ND< 24.6 Ethylbenzene ND< 9.83
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 24.6 Toluene ND< 9.83
Chloroethane ND< 9.83 m,p-Xylene 28.6
Chloromethane ND< 9.83 o-Xylene ND< 9.83
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 49.2 Styrene ND< 24.6
Chloroform ND< 9.83 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 24.6
Dibromochioromethane ND< 9.83 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 24.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 9.83 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 9.83
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 9.83
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 9.83 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.83 Acetone ND< 49.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.83 2-Butanone ND< 49.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 9.83 2-Hexanone ND< 24.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.83 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 24.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.83
Methylene chloride ND< 24.6 [Miscellaneous Results inug 7Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 9.83 [Carbon disulfide ND< 9.83
Tetrachloroethene ND< 9.83 Vinyl acetate ND< 24.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 9.83
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 9.83
Trichloroethene ND< 9.83
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 9.83
Vinyl chloride ND< 9.83
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59271.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technjg&f Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipl. 083111V7.XLS



PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 |ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10220

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-961/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Resulis in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg |
[n-Butylbenzene ND< 49.2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10.7
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 9.83 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.83
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 24.6
n-Propylbenzene 20.4 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 49.2 Methyl tert-buty! Ether ND< 9.83
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 49.2
Naphthalene ND< 24.6
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8250B Data File: V59271.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: W—
Bruce Hoogesteger: Tech ipa‘f Director

This report is part of a multipage documant and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Cuslody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111V7.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Client:

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10221

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-1061/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons ResultsTn ug 7Kg [Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 6.58 Benzene ND< 6.58 |
Bromomethane ND< 6.58 Chlorobenzene ND< 6.58
Bromoform ND< 16.5 Ethylbenzene ND< 6.58
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 16.5 Toluene ND< 6.58
Chloroethane ND< 6.58 m,p-Xylene 8.62
Chioromethane ND< 6.58 o-Xylene ND< 6.58
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 32.9 Styrene ND< 16.5
Chloroform ND< 6.58 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 16.5
Dibromochloromethane ND< 6.58 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 16.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 6.58 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 6.58
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 6.58
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 6.58 [Ketones — Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 6.58 Acetone ND< 32.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 6.58 2-Butanone ND< 32.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 6.58 2-Hexanone ND< 16.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.58 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 16.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.58
Methylene chloride ND< 16.5 IMisceIIaneous Results in ug / Kg ]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 6.58 Carbon disulfide ND< 6.58
Tetrachloroethene ND< 6.58 Vinyl acetate ND< 16.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 6.58
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 6.58
Trichloroethene 46.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 6.58
Vinyl chloride ND< 6.58

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 82608

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: : @ '7 )
Bruce Hoogestéger: Techgieél Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evalualed in its entirety. Chain of Custody pravides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

Data File: V59272.D

083111V8.XLS




r®1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10221
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-1061/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Resulfs in ug 7 Kg_ Aromatics Resullsinug /Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 32.9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 6.58
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 6.58 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 6.58
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 16.5
n-Propyibenzene ND< 6.58 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 32.9 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 6.58
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 32.9
Naphthalene ND< 16.5
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59272.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technicafirector

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its enlirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with samgle condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111Vv8.XLS



PARADIGM

ERVIRGNMENTAL SERYIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10222
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-1161/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
I@locarbons Resulisinug /7Kg ~ || |[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.24 Benzene ND< 8.24
Bromomethane ND< 8.24 Chlorobenzene ‘ ND< 8.24
Bromoform ND< 20.6 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.24
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 20.6 Toluene ND< 8.24
Chloroethane ND< 8.24 m,p-Xylene 70.9
Chloromethane ND< 8.24 o-Xylene ND< 8.24
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 41.2 Styrene ND< 20.6
Chloroform ND< 8.24 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 206
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.24 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.24 1,4-Dichlorohenzene ND< 8.24
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 8.24
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.24 [Ketones ~_Resultsinug/Kg__|
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND< 8.24 Acetone ND< 41.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.24 2-Butanone ND< 41.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 8.24 2-Hexanone ND< 20.6
‘|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.24 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 20.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.24
Methylene chloride ND< 20.6 (Miscellaneous — Resultsinug/Kg__||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.24 Carbon disulfide ND< 8.24
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.24 Vinyl acetate ND< 20.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.24
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 8.24
Trichloroethene ND< 8.24
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 8.24
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.24
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59273.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technie& Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111va.XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRDNMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10222

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs1161/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg__||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 41.2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 84.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.24 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ' ND< 8.24
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 20.6
n-Propylbenzene 29.4 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 41.2 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.24
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 41.2
Naphthalene ND< 20.6
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59273.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techffical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Cuslody provides additional informaticn, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111Va.XLS




>

PARADIGM

ENVIRDNMERTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBelia Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10223

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-1261/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons Resultsinug/Kg || |/Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ]
Bromodichloromethane ND< 42.7 Benzene ND< 42.7
Bromomethane ND< 42.7 Chlorobenzene ND< 42.7
Bromoform ND< 107 Ethylbenzene 1,360
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 107 Toluene ND< 42,7
Chloroethane ND< 42.7 m,p-Xylene E 18,100
Chloromethane ND< 42.7 o-Xylene ND< 42.7
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 214 Styrene ND< 107
Chloroform ND< 42.7 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 148
Dibromochloromethane ND< 42.7 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND< 107
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 42.7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 42,7
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 42.7
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 42.7 [Ketones Results in ug /Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 42.7 Acetone ND< 214 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 42.7 2-Butanone ND< 214
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 42.7 2-Hexanone ND< 107
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 42.7 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 107
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 42.7
Methylene chloride ND< 107 Miscellaneous Results in ug 7Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 42.7 rCﬁon disulfide ND< 42.7
Tetrachloroethene ND< 42.7 Vinyl acetate ND< 107
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 42.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 42.7
Trichloroethene ND< 42.7
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 42.7
Viny| chloride ND< 42.7

Signature:

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger?échnical Director

Data File: V59274.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its enlirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sampie condition
requirements upon receipl.

083111W1.XLS




_®1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street

Client Job Number: 208492

Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10223

Field Location: Cs-1261/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sampie Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Aromatics Results in ug /K
n-Butylbenzene ND< 214 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2,040
sec-Butylbenzene 109 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1,120
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 107
n-Propylbenzene 1,090 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene 1,280 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 42.7
p-Isopropylicluene ND< 214
Naphthalene 666
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59274.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogestege’r: Tecpﬂfcal Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety, Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111W1.XLS




>

PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Client:

Signature:

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10224

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-1361/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
|Halocarbons Resultsinug/Kkg ||  |[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.03 Benzene ND< 8.03
Bromomethane ND< 8.03 Chlorobenzene ND< 8.03
Bromoform ND< 20.1 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.03
Carbon Teftrachloride ND< 20.1 Toluene ND< 8.03
Chloroethane ND< 8.03 m,p-Xylene 14.2
Chloromethane ND< 8.03 o-Xylene ND< 8.03
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 40.1 Styrene ND< 20.1
Chloroform ND< 8.03 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20.1
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.03 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20.1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.03 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 8.03
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 8.03
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.03 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.03 Acetone ND< 40.1 [
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.03 2-Butanone ND< 40.1
1,2-Dichioropropane ND< 8.03 2-Hexanone ND< 20.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.03 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 20.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.03
Methylene chloride ND< 20.1 IMiscellaneous Resultsinug/Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.03 Carbon disulfide ND< 8.03
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.03 Vinyl acetate ND< 20.1
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 8.03
Trichloroethene ND< 8.03
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 8.03
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.03

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

Method: EPA 8260B

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techﬂal Director

Data File: V59275.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Cuslody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt,

083111W2.XLS




%1 PARADIGM

ERVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street

Client Job Number: 208492

Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10224

Field Location: CS-1361/2'-7' Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soll Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
|[Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resulisinug /Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 40.1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.03
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.03 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.03
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 20.1
n-Propylbenzene ND< 8.03 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 40.1 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.03
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 40.1
Naphthalene ND< 20.1
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59275.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Teyﬂﬂcal Director

This report is part of a multipage documeant and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083111W2.XLS




[®1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INB. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10225
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-Elect6 1/2'- 7' Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
[Halocarbons _ResultsinUg/Kg__ || |[[Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg |
Bromodichioromethane ND< 52.3 Benzene ND< 52.3 [
Bromomethane ND< 52.3 Chlorobenzene ND< 52.3
Bromoform ND< 131 Ethylbenzene 4,210
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 131 Toluene 745
Chloroethane ND< 52.3 m,p-Xylene E 26,000
Chloromethane ND< 52.3 o-Xylene 6,930
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 262 Styrene ND< 131
Chloroform ND< 52.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 131
Dibromochloromethane ND< 652.3 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 131
1,1-Dichloroethane 147 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 52.3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 52.3 _
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 52.3 [Ketones — Results in ug 7Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 52.3 Acetone ND< 262 [
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 52.3 2-Butanone ND< 262
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 52.3 2-Hexanone ND< 131
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 52.3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 62.3
Methylene chioride ND< 131 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug/Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 52.3 [Carbon disulfide ND< 52.3 '
Tetrachloroethene ND< 52.3 Vinyl acetate ND< 131
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 83.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 52.3
Trichloroethene ND< 52.3
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 52.3
Vinyl chloride ND< 52.3
ELAP Number 10858 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59276.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Té)%ical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111W3XLS



=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10225
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-Elect6 1/2'- 7' Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/29/2008
ﬁAromatics Results In ug /' Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg I
n-Butylbenzene 320 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2,330
sec-Butylbenzene 158 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1,160
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 131
n-Propylbenzene 869 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene 1,030 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 52.3
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 262
Naphthalene 1,040

ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59276.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tecf(r%’l Director

This report is part of 3 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance wilh sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083111W3.XLS




(=] PARADIGM

ENVIATNMENTAL SERWGES. WE. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 _ (585) 647 - 2530 FAX_(585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10214

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-361/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008

Base / Neutrals

Results in ug / kg

Acenaphthene ND< 328
Acenaphthylene ND< 328
Anthracene ND< 328
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 328
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 328
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 328
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 328
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 328
Chrysene ND< 328
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 328
Fluoranthene ND< 328
Fluorene ND< 328
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 328
Naphthalene ND< 328
Phenanthrene ND< 328
Pyrene ND< 328
ELA'P‘ Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $41736.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Whnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.




=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. WE- 179 |ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608  (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
l.ab Sample Number: 10215

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-4 6 1/2-T' Date Sainpled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Base / Neutrals Resultsin ug 7Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 327
Acenaphthylene ND< 327
Anthracene ND< 327
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 327
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 327
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 327
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 327
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 327
Chrysene ND< 327
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 327
Fluoranthene ND< 327
Fluorene ND< 327
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 327
Naphthalene ND< 327
Phenanthrene ND< 327
Pyrene ND< 327
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41737.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techryé’al Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 8311182.XLS




=] PARADIGM

0 . ING.
FHVIRONMENTAL SERWIGER. G- 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10216

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-56 1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
. Base / Neutrals _Resuls In ug TKg |
Acenaphthene ND< 340
Acenaphthylene ND< 340
Anthracene ND< 340
Benzo (a) anthracene 701
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 340
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 340
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 340
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 340
Chrysene 814
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 340
Fluoranthene ND< 340
Fluorene ND< 340
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 340
Naphthalene J42_
Phenanthrene 1,200
Pyrene ND<340
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $S41738.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techpi&al Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 8311183.XLS




=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERWIGES. INC. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10217

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-6 6 1/2-T" Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7/ Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 326
Acenaphthylene ND< 326
Anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 326
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 326
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 326
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 326
Chrysene ND< 326
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 326
Fluoranthene 404
Fluorene ND< 326
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 326
Naphthalene ND< 326
Phenanthrene ND< 326
Pyrene ND< 326
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41739.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni€4l Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 83111S4.XLS




=1 PARADIGM

GES. ING.
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. WC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10218

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-761/2-1 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Base / Neutrals ' Results in ug 7Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 360
Acenaphthylene ND< 360
Anthracene ND< 360
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 360
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 360
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 360
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 360
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 360
Chrysene ND< 360
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 360
Fluoranthene ND< 360
Fluorene ND< 360
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 360
Naphthalene ND< 360
Phenanthrene ND< 360
Pyrene ND< 360
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: 541740.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tecffical Director

This report is part of a muitipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custady provides additiona! information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 83111S5.XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.
. L. SER 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paui Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10219

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-86 1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Saoll Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
. Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg I
Acenaphthene ND< 343
Acenaphthylene ND< 343
Anthracene ND< 343
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 343
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 343
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 343
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 343
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 343
Chrysene ND< 343
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 343
Fluoranthene ND< 343
Fluorene ND< 343
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 343
Naphthalene ND< 343
Phenanthrene ND< 343
Pyrene ND< 343
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $41741.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tec nicfyéﬁactor

This report is part of a muitipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 83111S6.XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

EN . MG
VIRNMENTAL SERVICES. WC- 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608  (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10220

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-9 6 1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
I Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg —
Acenaphthene ND< 310
Acenaphthylene ND< 310
Anthracene ND< 310
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 310
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 310
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 310
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 310
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 310
Chrysene ND< 310
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 310
Fluoranthene ND< 310
Fluorene ND< 310
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 310
Naphthalene ND< 310
Phenanthrene ND< 310
Pyrene ND< 310
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41742.0

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Te'éhp.iél Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 8311187 .XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

FUVIRQKMENTAL SERVIEES. W% 179 ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site:

690 St. Paul Street

Lab Project Number: 08-3111

Lab Sample Number: 10221

Client Job Number: 208492
Field Location: CS-10 6 1/2-1 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field 1D Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
. Base [ Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 329
Acenaphthylene ND< 329
Anthracene ND< 329
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 329
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 329
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 329
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 329
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 329
Chrysene ND< 329
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 329
Fluoranthene ND< 329
Fluorene ND< 329
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 329
Naphthalene ND< 329
Phenanthrene ND< 329
Pyrene ND< 329
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41743.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tech

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

8311188.XLS




(= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street L.ab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10222

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-11 6 1/2-7' Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg .
Acenaphthene ND< 337
Acenaphthylene ND< 337
Anthracene ND< 337
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 337
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 337
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 337
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 337
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 337
Chrysene ND< 337
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 337
Fluoranthene ND< 337 |
Fluorene ND< 337 |
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 337 '
Naphthalene ND< 337
Phenanthrene ND< 337
Pyrene ND< 337

ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41744.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni}?ﬁirector

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 8311189.XLS




(=] PARADIGM

FHVIRIANENTAL SERWEES. W& 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 _(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10223

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-126 1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Base / Neutrals Resuilts in ug/ Kg —]
Acenaphthene ND< 1,600
Acenaphthylene ND< 1,600
Anthracene ND< 1,600
Benzo (a) anthracene 1,630
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 1,600
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 1,600
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 1,600
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 1,600
Chrysene 1,760
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 1,600
Fluoranthene ND< 1,600
Fiuorene ND< 1,600
indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 1,600
Naphthalene ND< 1,600
Phenanthrene 3,750
Pyrene ND< 1,600
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $41745.D

Comments: ND denctes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technigg#Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 83111S10.XLS



[®1 PARADIGM

. INC.
EUVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site:

690 St. Paul Street

Lab Project Number: 08-3111

Lab Sample Number: 10224

Client Job Number: 208492
Field Location: CS-1361/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/28/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
. Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 326
Acenaphthylene ND< 326
Anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 326
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 326
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 326
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 326
Chrysene ND< 326
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 326
Fluoranthene ND< 326
Fluorene ND< 326
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 326
Naphthalene ND< 326
Phenanthrene ND< 326
Pyrene ND< 326
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41746.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Riféctor

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

oa




(=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3111
Lab Sample Number: 10225

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-Elect 6 1/2-7" Date Sampled: 08/28/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/28/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008

. Base / Neutrals “Resultsinug /Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 309
Acenaphthylene ND< 309
Anthracene ND< 309
Benzo (a) anthracene 788
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 309
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 309
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 309 |
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 309
Chrysene ND< 309
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 309
Fluoranthene ND< 309
Fluorene ND< 309
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 309
Naphthalene 1,300
Phenanthrene 2,280
Pyrene ND< 309
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41747.D

e

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: P
Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Bjrettor

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition l
requirements upon receipt. 83111812.XLS




o __

8 AL AL AT T
Mool SeWIWoD
_H_ N _m A ~ UOW:&EBEm 1
47d awiiieieq SUBLUILICD)
oc 2/ Aw&& v &l & :ou11 BuipioH
. awilj/are( Y 2 ISjUBWWIoD
oLl Q& O\%.N \_\W L ] A ;uopeAISsald
180D B10L awil/ereq Ag pajdwes ‘SUBLWUWIOY
80-BN\8F seS 'V bIeid HLE =R :0dA 1 Jourgluos
Lz @oueldwod DVTIN Ioloweleg ydiaoay
VYE/EVE/ENT/Ly2/0LE dVIF/OVTAN Jod :uoppuoD siduies
e2(zlo] oh | T |\ ARS So ol
22 [z[o]s L XX ] LSS0, [SoT :
ANAEEE |15 RIS - <7 3
o[2]2|9| | S X[X| + [nos oS ]
SHERE Al SXIX[ v | 1os (SN 5
FYIFAGIE Shs B A L [ uos L-Sp SN 5
\[2Z]o] =7 X[X[ + [os -3V ZZ0] v
{12190} LA AN 1+ | nos &-¢v J=qA ] g
2l O i %X[x] + [uos ] h-SP S22 ] Z
RITTRISIT J8L YA I ERIES L= o0 =-SU| X oonl &z +B |
ﬁ ﬂ & RIB| s 3
3|8 v 3
alal vs | 0 e | !
> | [
mww._“,_mumﬂ_ﬁm SHHVIWEY 2 A o w._ w QI GI/NOILYO0T TTdAYS M_ 0 ET ava
_ el v 5 n
82)8 Held Z| NN oW o
g2l W2 1o yad o tgr 2d ° 0
S e S G TR e
b7)g 2P SYOA # :o:ﬂozca S LNEWGO 19941 jned IS 069
|_ m_H_ € _H_ 4 1 (sains Biean :99) [rasuag Hain NLLY (sans Bre1) :99) [eoduag Bty .y 1y TN SLIS/WYN L03rOHd
HIHIO  als A9 990€-VSP-G8S  :xva OLIO-VSP-S8S anows|  990E-VSY-SBS vy OLIO-SP-GBS awoud| 266 VEL(008). 0ESZ-LYS (S85)
Qe ~oo Tob +ﬂm0f 809Y1 AN “JBISayooy
,m (sAva ondiom amL annouvient i sz A N 5 1y06 19)1SaYyo0y auo| 7OV sz A N 5iys 19)Sayd0oYy ALD
c6v80c IMe-30 L0Z SUNS ‘199418 SIS 00€ ssamaav 102 S)NG 19211S 18IS 00€  :ssauaa Snuany =1 6L
4 103r0ud 8V Od ‘sa1eloossy BllRge  :,wvanoo Jd .wmuw_oomm< Bllog®eT - \wawoo "ONI nmmo_>mmw
g TVLINIINNOHIANI

iy R e

ATGOISAD 30 NIVHD

NOIavdvd



uo_\u.,m,w (v Cﬁjddﬂ SRS

aulieieq ﬁ 2] J SusLnLo)
O@ _H_ N @ A ’ Un N. \ :unjesedwe |
4Td awill/eleq Ag peapooy ‘SIUBUALIOD
-7 R X OO [ 4 aun Bupron
swileeq, 119Y ;2 ISUBWILICD)
Q= N.\ D] O\AWN \M _H_ N _H_ A UONBAIBSEIY
RECO RIS AN awiieeq Ag pejdwes SIUBLULIOD
80-6nyza salns ‘v 61e1d [ B & :edA ) Joureu00
£ Z asueydwon DY IEN i9)8weled 1dieday
bhe/ebeeye/1v2/012 dVTE/OVTAN 4od uoitpuo) ajdwes
018
6
b [log 8
' 1 jlog L
} | oS 9
L | oS g
b jlog 14
8 lloS €
S| 2|20t Q& % | + [0S 77 ¥>\A-¢p [ X z
h [21210] 1 \& SN V-S| X IORT-2 |
RIR| s . 2
3|81 ¢ N
wlal ax X ,
w Ol N3 I g s
e e SHHVINEY &l val § 01 QTAINOLLYOO0T F1dAVS M o aniL aiva
Fl Ln v ) _M_
2| NN W n
»| o °
2
# :o:&oao T T . “oons _=mn_ 1S 069
m_l_ € _H_ N_H_ l (sas biei1d :99) jessuag Hain NLLY (salng Bre1) :99) fesdues Bary .,y INYN SLISANYN LO3rOHd
HIHIO  as 990E-VSV-S8S  ys OLLO-PSY-S8S anowd|  990E-VSH-G8S v OLLO-DSY-GBS mnous| ~L56H¥7L(008). 0BSZ-Lvo (s89)
(sAva oNpizom :aniL annovvneny | az A N a6 J91s9yo0Yy awol THOVE sz A N e Jojsayooy ALID 808Y1L AN ‘43183430
¢6v80¢2 WWE-29 L0Z SUNS ‘192418 98I 00€  :ssauaav LOZ S1NS 19311 911G 00€  :ssauaay anusAy axe 6.1
4 103roud LNIID Od ‘S91eI00SSY BJISERT  :xnvanoo Od .mwwm_c:m.mxm,.\ BlI9gBT  :anvawod "ONI nwmo_>mmm

i TVLNINNOHIANT
- 40 AQOLSNJ 40 NIVHD NOIAvdvd




PARADIGM

ENYIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING.

Analytical Report Cover Page

LaBella Associates, PC

For Lab Project # 08-3132
Issued September 2, 2008
This report contains a total of 11 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil or solid samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 ' Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10280

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-N61/2°-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
[Halocarbons Results in ug 7Kg I| [Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ﬂ
Bromodichloromethane ND< 6.59 Benzene ND< 6.59
Bromomethane ND< 6.59 Chlorobenzene ND< 6.59
Bromoform ND< 16.5 Ethylbenzene ND< 6.59
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 16.5 Toluene ND< 6.59
Chloroethane ND< 6.59 m,p-Xylene ND< 6.59
Chloromethane ND< 6.59 o-Xylene ND< 8.59
2-Chloroethyl viny! Ether ND< 33.0 Styrene ND< 16.5
Chloroform ND< 6.59 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 16.5
Dibromochloromethane ND< 6.59 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 16.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 6.59 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 6.59
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 6.59
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 6.59 [Ketones Resultsinug /Kg__||
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 6.59 Acetone ND< 33.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 6.59 2-Butanone ND< 33.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 6.59 2-Hexanone ND< 16.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.59 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 16.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.59
Methylene chloride ND< 16.5 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug 7Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 6.59 [Carbon disulfide ND< 6.59
Tetrachlorosthene ND< 6.59 Vinyl acetate ND< 16.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 6.59
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 6.59
Trichloroethene ND< 6.59
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 6.59
Vinyl chloride ND< 6.59

Signature:

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

Method: EPA 8260B

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogestegép#Technical Director

Data File: V59335.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaiuated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt.

083132v1.xls




[ PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 847 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10280

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-N61/2'-T7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
|Aromatics Results in ug 7 Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg_II
n-Butylbenzene ND< 33.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 6.59
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 6.59 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 6.59
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 18.5
n-Propylbenzene ND< 6.59 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 33.0 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 6.59
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 33.0
Naphthalene ND< 16.5
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59335.D

Signature:

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogdestegef: Technical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and shoutd only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt.

083132vi.xls




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMERTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10282

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-E61/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008

Sample Type: Sall Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
“Ha|ocarbons Resullsinug/Kg ] |lAromatics Results in ug / Kg II
Bromodichloromethane ND< 10.3 [Benzene ND< 10.3
Bromomethane ND< 10.3 Chlorobenzene ND< 10.3
Bromoform ND< 25.6 Ethylbenzene ND< 10.3
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 25.6 Toluene ND< 10.3
Chloroethane ND< 10.3 m,p-Xylene ND< 10.3
Chloromethane ND< 10.3 o-Xylene ND< 10.3
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 513 Styrene ND< 25.6
Chloroform ND< 10.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 25.6
Dibromochioromethane ND< 10.3 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 25.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 10.3 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 10.3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 10.3 -
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 10.3 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 10.3 Acetone ND< 51.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 10.3 2-Butanone ND< 51.3
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 10.3 2-Hexanone ND< 25.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 10.3 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 25.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 10.3
Methylene chloride ND< 25.6 IMisceIIaneous Results in ug / K
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 10.3 Carbon disulfide ND< 10.3
Tetrachloroethene ND< 10.3 Vinyl acetate ND< 25.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 10.3
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 10.3
Trichloroethene ND< 10.3
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 10.3
Vinyl chloride ND< 10.3
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V59337.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteggf: Technical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
reguirements upon receipt. 083132VAXLS



=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. IRG. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client:

LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10282

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-E61/2'-T7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/25/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
([Aromatics Results in"ug 7Kg Aromatics Results in ug / ng
n-Butylbenzene ND< 51.3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.3
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 10.3 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.3
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 25.6
n-Propylbenzene ND< 10.3 Miscellaneous
Isopropyibenzene- ND< 51.3 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 10.3
p-Isopropylioluene ND< 51.3
Naphthalene ND< 25.6

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogeste§er:

chnical Director

Data File: V59337.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

reguirements upon receipt.

083132VAXLS




B2 PARADIGM

ENVIRUNMERTAL SERVICES. IKC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10281

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-C-we1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
Halocarbons Resutsinug/Kg__ |  [[Aromatics Resultsinug 7Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.18 [Benzene ND< 8.18
Bromomethane ND< 8.18 Chlorobenzene ND< 8.18
Bromoform ND< 20.4 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.18
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 20.4 Toluene ND< 8.18
Chloroethane ND< 8.18 m,p-Xylene ND< 8.18
Chloromethane ND< 8.18 o-Xylene ND< 8.18
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 40.9 Styrene ND< 20.4
Chloroform ND< 8.18 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20.4
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.18 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20.4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.18 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 8.18
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND< 8.18
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.18 [Ketones Resultsinug/Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.18 Acetone ND< 40.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.18 2-Butanone ND< 40.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 8.18 2-Hexanone ND< 20.4
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.18 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 20.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.18
Methylene chloride ND< 20.4 Wiscellaneous Results in ug / Kg ]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.18 [Carbon disulfide ~ ND< 8.18 |
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.18 Vinyl acetate ND< 20.4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.18
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 8.18
Trichloroethene ND< 8.18
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 8.18
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.18
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59336.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: hnical Director

This report is part of a multipage docurnent and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additiona! information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083132v2.xls




= PARADIGM

ENVIRORMENTAL SERVICES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10281

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: Cs-C-w61/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/30/2008
|[Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg ]
n-Butylbenzene ND< 40.9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.18
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.18 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.18
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 20.4
n-Propylbenzene ND< 8.18 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 40.9 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.18
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 40.9
Naphthalene ND< 20.4
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59336.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techgedl Director

This report is part of a multipage documnent and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083132v2.xls




(o1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERYIGES, INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10280

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-Ng1/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
[l Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 333
Acenaphthylene ND< 333
Anthracene ND< 333
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 333
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 333
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 333
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 333
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 333
Chrysene ND< 333
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 333
Fluoranthene ND< 333
Fluorene ND< 333
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 333
Naphthalene . ND< 333
Phenanthrene ND< 333
Pyrene ND< 333
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41753.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probabje matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technl€al Director

This report is part of a multipage document and shauld only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon recelpt. 083032S1.XLS



PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES, INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
L.ab Sample Number: 10282
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-E61/2'-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
“ Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 332
Acenaphthylene ND< 332
Anthracene ND< 332
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 332
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 332
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 332
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 332
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 332
Chrysene ND< 332
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 332
Fluoranthene ND< 332
Fluorene ND< 332
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 332
Naphthalene ND< 332
Phenanthrene ND< 332
Pyrene ND< 332
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41755.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Teghnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08303283.XLS




= PARADIGM

EMVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. G- 179 L ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3132
Lab Sample Number: 10281

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: cs-cwe1/2-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/29/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 328
Acenaphthylene ND< 328
Anthracene ND< 328
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 328
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 328
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 328
Benzo (g,h,i) peryiene ND< 328
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 328
Chrysene ND< 328
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 328
Fluoranthene ND< 328
Fluorene ND< 328
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 328
Naphthalene ND< 328
Phenanthrene ND< 328
Pyrene ND< 328
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41754.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tef:pn(cal Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08303252.XLS
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= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges
Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3136

Lab Sample Number: 10300
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-S (UST) Date Sampled: 08/30/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/30/2008
Sample Type: Soll Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
. Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg .
[ Acenaphthene ND< 335
Acenaphthylene ND< 335
Anthracene ND< 335
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 335
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 335
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 335
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 335
Benzo (k) flucranthene ND< 335
Chrysene ND< 335
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 335
Fluoranthene ND< 335
Fluorene ND< 335
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 335
Naphthalene ND< 335
Phenanthrene ND< 335
Pyrene ND< 335
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $41758.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Surrogate outliers indicate prohakle matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteg#r: Technjgél Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083136S1.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.

3 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Signature:

Client Job Site:

690 St. Paul Street

Lab Project Number: 08-3136
Lab Sample Number: 10300

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-SUST Date Sampled: 08/30/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/02/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
| Halocarbons Reslts in ug 7Kg : @matics Results in ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane ND< 7.75 Benzene ND< 7.75
Bromomethane ND< 7.75 Chlorobenzene ND< 7.75
Bromoform ND< 19.4 Ethylbenzene ND< 7.75
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 19.4 Toluene ND< 7.75
Chloroethane ND< 7.75 m,p-Xylene ND< 7.75
Chloromethane ND< 7.75 0o-Xylene ND< 7.75
2-Chioroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 38.7 Styrene ND< 19.4
Chloroform ND< 7.75 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 194
Dibromochloromethane ND< 7.75 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 19.4
1,1-Dichioroethane ND< 7.75 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 7.75
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 7.75
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 7.75 Ketones Results in ug / Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.75 Acetone ND< 38.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.75 2-Butanone ND< 38.7
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 7.75 2-Hexanone ND< 19.4
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.75 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 194
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.75
Methylene chloride ND< 19.4 |_|_Miscellaneous Resulisinug /Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 7.75 Carbon disulfide ND< 7.75
Tetrachloroethene ND< 7.75 Vinyl acetate ND< 194
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 7.75
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND< 7.75
Trichloroethene ND< 7.75
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 7.75
Vinyl chloride ND< 7.75
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59350.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni

Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional Information, Including compliance with sampie condition
requirements upon receipt.

083136V2.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

) Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3136
Lab Sample Number: 10300
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-S UST Date Sampled: 08/30/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/02/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resulfs in ug / K
n-Butylbenzene ND< 38.7 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.75
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 7.75 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.75
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 19.4
n-Propylbenzene ND< 7.75 Miscellaneous .5
Isopropylbenzene ND< 38.7 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 7.75
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 38.7
Naphthalene ND< 19.4
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59350.D

Comments: ND denctes Non Delect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technj€al Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional infonmation, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083136V2.XLS



PARADIGM CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ENVIRONMENTAL [iiEiEE T A—— —
SERVICES, INC. COMPANY: | aBella Associates, PC COMPANY: L aBella Associates, PC - D CLIENT PROJECT #:
179 Lake Avenue ADDRESS:  30( State Street, Suite 201 ADDRESS: 300 State Street, Suite 201 GR3\N 208492
Rochester, NY 14608 CITY: NOO—JOWﬁQ—. STATE: z < 2IP: 14614 CITY: wOO—.—QMnm_‘ STATE: Z Y ZiP: i TURNARQUND TIME: (WORKING DAYS)
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING.

Analytical Report Cover Page

LaBella Associates, PC

For Lab Project # 08-3137
Issued September 3, 2008
This report contains a total of 8 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil or solid samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning; :

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585} 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958




[=1.PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10301
Client Job Number: 208492
Field Location: CS-12-R 6-6.5' Date Sampled: 08/30/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/30/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
. Base / Neutrals __Results in ug 7Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 1,520
Acenaphthylene ND< 1,520
Anthracene ND< 1,520
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 1,520
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 1,520
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 1,520
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 1,520
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 1,520
Chrysene ND< 1,520
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 1,520
Fluoranthene ND< 1,520
Fluorene ND< 1,520
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 1,520
Naphthalene ND< 1,520
Phenanthrene 1,780
Pyrene ND< 1,520
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S41756.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techrfichl Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipl.




(= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10303
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-S6.5-7 Date Sampled: 08/30/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 08/30/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg ,
1 Acenaphthene ND< 326
Acenaphthylene ND< 326
Anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 326
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 326
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 326
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 326
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 326
Chrysene ND< 326
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 326
Fluoranthene ND< 326
Fluorene ND< 326
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 326
Naphthalene ND< 326
Phenanthrene ND< 326
Pyrene ND< 326
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: §41757.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kijogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techni irector

This report is part of a multipage document and should only lfe evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08313782.XLS




= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. IND. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 _ (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges
Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10301
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-12-R 6-6.5' Date Sampled: 08/30/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/02/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
Halocarbons Resulls in ug / Kg : ||Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 0.58 Benzene ND< 9.58 [
Bromomethane ND< 9.58 Chlorobenzene ND< 9.58
Bromoform ND< 23.9 Ethylbenzene ND< 9.58
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 23.9 Toluene ND< 9.58
Chloroethane ND< 9.58 m,p-Xylene ND< 9.58
Chloromethane ND< 9.58 o-Xylene ND< 9.58
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 47.8 Styrene ND< 23.8
Chloroform ND< 9.58 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 446
Dibromochloromethane ND< 9.58 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 23.9
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 9.58 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 9.58
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 9.58
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 9.58 ([Ketones Resultsinug /Kg__|
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.58 Acetone 53.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.58 2-Butanone ND< 47.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 9.58 2-Hexanone ND< 23.9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.58 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 23.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.58 _
Methylene chloride ND< 23.9 [Miscellaneous Results in ug / Ki
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 9.58 Carbon disulfide ND< 9.58
Tetrachloroethene ND«< 9.58 Vinyl acetate ND< 23.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 9.58
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 9.58
Trichloroethene ND< 9.58
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 9.58
Vinyl chloride ND< 9.58
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59351.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
i te probable matrix interference

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tefhnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083137V1.XLS




=1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INS. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10301
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-12-R 6-6.5' Date Sampled: 08/30/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/02/2008
Sample Type: Sail Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug /K¢ Aromatics Results in ug / Ki
n-Butylbenzene ND< 47.9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.58
sec-Butylbenzene 14.7 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 96.9
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 23.9
n-Propylbenzene ND< 9.58 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 47.9 Methyi tert-butyl Ether ND< 9.58
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 47.9
Naphthalene ND< 23.9
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59351.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outligrs indjfdte probable matrix interference

Signature:

This report is part of a multipage document and shoulti only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, inciuding compliance with sample condition
requirements upon recelpt. 083137V1.XLS




i PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC.

) Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 847 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10303
Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-C-$ 6.5-7 Date Sampled: 08/30/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/02/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
|_Halocarbons Resultsinug 7Kg ™ || [Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 7.82 [ [Benzene ND< 7.82 |
Bromomethane ND< 7.82 Chlorobenzene ND< 7.82
Bromoform ND< 19.6 Ethylbenzene ND< 7.82
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 19.6 Toluene ND< 7.82
Chloroethane ND< 7.82 m,p-Xylene ND< 7.82
Chloromethane ND< 7.82 o-Xylene ND< 7.82
2-Chlorcethyl vinyl Ether ND< 39.1 Styrene ND< 19.6
Chioroform ND< 7.82 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 196
Dibromachloromethane ND< 7.82 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 19.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ‘ ND< 7.82 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 7.82
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 7.82
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 7.82 Ketones Results in ug / Ki
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.82 Acetone ND< 39.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.82 2-Butanone ND< 39.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 7.82 2-Hexanone ND< 19.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.82 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 19.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.82 _
Methylene chioride ND< 19.6 ||Escellaneous Results in ug /Kg |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 7.82 Carbon disulfide ND< 7.82
Tetrachloroethene ND< 7.82 Vinyl acetate ND< 19.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 7.82
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 7.82
Trichloroethene ND< 7.82

+  |Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 7.82

Vinyl chloride ND< 7.82
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59352.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tgchnical Director

This report is part of a rmultipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083137V2.XLS




(1 PARADIGM

ENVIRCNMERTAL SERVIGES, ING.

) Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Siudges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street

Client Job Number: 208492

Lab Project Number: 08-3137
Lab Sample Number: 10303

Field Location: CS-C-S6.5-7 Date Sampled: 08/30/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/02/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/02/2008
|[Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resultsinug /7Kg |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 39.1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.82
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 7.82 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.82
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 19.6
n-Propylbenzene ND< 7.82 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 39.1 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 7.82
p-Isoprapyltoluene ND< 39.1
Naphthalene ND< 19.6
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59352.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional infermation, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083137V2.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING.

Analytical Report Cover Page

LaBella Associates, PC

For Lab Project # 3162
Issued September 10, 2008
This report contains a total of 5 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil or solid samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585} 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958




(=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3162
Lab Sample Number: 10360

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-5-R2 (6 1/2-7") Date Sampled: 09/02/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/03/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/05/2008
Base / Neutrals _ Results in ug 7Kg
Acenaphthene - ND< 1,610
Acenaphthylene ND< 1,610
Anthracene ND< 1,610
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 1,610
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 1,610
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 1,610
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 1,610
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 1,610
Chrysene ND< 1,610
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 1,610
Fluoranthene ND< 1,610
Fluorene ND< 1,610
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 1,610
Naphthalene ND< 1,610
Phenanthrene ND< 1,610
Pyrene ND< 1,610
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $41855.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Detection limits elevated due to non-target hydrocarbons

Signature: W /éY)

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Directtiy

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additicnal information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08316251.XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

) Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES. INC.

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3162
Lab Sample Number: 10360

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-5-R2 (6 1/2-7") Date Sampled: 09/02/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 098/03/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/09/2008
[Halocarbons Resulisinug/Kg | [|Aromatics Resultsinug /Kg |
[Bromodichloromethane ND< 149 Benzene ND< 149
Bromomethane ND< 149 Chlorobenzene ND< 149
Bromoform ND< 371 Ethylbenzene 202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 371 Toluene ND< 149
Chloroethane ND< 149 m,p-Xylene 11,800
Chloromethane ND< 149 o-Xylene ND< 149
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 743 Styrene ND< 371
Chloroform ND< 149 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 371
Dibromochloromethane ND< 149 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 371
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 149 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND< 149
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 149 _
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 149 ||Ketones - Results in ug / Kg ||
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 149 Acetone ND< 743
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 149 2-Butanone ND< 743
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 149 2-Hexanone ND< 371
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 149 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 371
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 149
Methylene chloride ND< 371 [Miscellaneous Results in ug / Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 149 Carbon disulfide ND< 149
Tetrachloroethene ND< 149 Vinyl acetate ND< 371
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 149
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 149
Trichloroethene ND< 149
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 149
Vinyl chloride ND< 149
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59614.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: /UMMA pﬂﬂ/

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical‘Diréé\tgr

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evzluated in its entirety. Chaln of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipl.

083162V1.XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

) Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING.
Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3162
Lab Sample Number: 10360

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-5-R2 (6 1/2-7") Date Sampled: 09/02/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/03/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/09/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug /7Kg __ Aromatics Results in ug /Kg__|
n-Butylbenzene ND< 743 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2,480
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 149 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 794
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 371
n-Propylbenzene 844 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene 937 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 149
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 743
Naphthalene 881
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V59614.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

~
Signature: /L AMLM/\MM m"

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Directqr /

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083162V1.XLS




PARADIGM CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ENVIRONMENTAL _ S .
SERVICES, INC. COMPANY: | aBella >wmoomm~mm_ PC COMPANY: | aBella >mmon_m8m. PC LAB PROJECT ¥ GLIENT PROJECT #:
ADDRESS: 300 State Street, Suite 201 ADDRESS: 300 State Street, Suite 201 Q% -3l 2 2
179 Lake Avenue . 20849
WOO—._mmnO_‘- NY 14608 CITY: —Noo—.—mmﬁo—. STATE: Z < ZIP: 14614 CITY: —Nao—amm.ﬂm—‘ STATE: z Y 2IP; .ﬂCﬂZ)EOCZU TIME: (WORKING DAYS)
(585) 647-2530 * (800) 724-1997 | °"" 585-454-6110 A%  585-454-3066 |-  585-454-6110 X  585-454-3066 sTD OTHER
PROJECT NAME/STTE NAME: ATTN:  Greg Senecal (Cc: Craig Stiles) ATTH: Greg Senecal (Cc: Craig Stiles) 1 _H_m _H_ 3 Em _
690 St Paul Street COMMENTS: Quotation #
¢
o °1a
° M NN |
P ] A ut | £
DATE TIME 0 . SAMPLE LOCATION/FIELD ID M A I B REMARKS PARADIGH LAB SAMPLE
| B | en | g &
M X RE | KF|® !
E R18|R
S ol
©! ©
1 2sepos | V155 x | 0s-5s-va (e -1 ) | sail| 1 [x]|x /lol3lelo
2  2-Sep-08 Soil 1
3  2-Sep-08 Soil 1
4  2-Sep-08 Soil 1
5
6
7
8
9
10 .
Sample Condition: Per NELAC/ELAP 210/241/242/243/244
Heceipt Parameter NELAC Compliance
Container Type: Y g N _H_ Craig A. Stiles 2-Sep-08
Comments: Sampled By Date/Time Total Cost:
Preservation: Y _H_ N D 2-Sep-08 @ UQJE5
Comments: A \ A Date/Time
Holding Time: vy X1 ~[] 2-Sep-08 §:15 A~
Comments: Recelved By Date/Time P.LF
Temperaure: o~ v X %&»g A Honcd. 9/5/08 ;095
Commants: AR Received @ Lab By Date/Time




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING.

Analytical Report Cover Page

LaBella Associates, PC

For Lab Project # 08-3948
Issued October 17, 2008
This report contains a total of 14 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil or solid samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958




=] PARADIGM

FHVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. IN6- 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12018

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-S (6 1/2-7") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/13/2008
, Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg |
Acenaphthene ND< 341
Acenaphthylene ND< 341
Anthracene ND< 341
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 341
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 341
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 341
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 341
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 341
Chrysene ND< 341
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 341
Fluoranthene ND< 341
Fluorene ND< 341
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 341
Naphthalene ND< 341
Phenanthrene ND< 341
) Pyrene ND< 341
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: 842483.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruee Hoogesteger® TechnicakPfrector

This report is part of 2 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08394851.XLS




(= PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. I%- 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates. P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12019

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-W (6 -6 1/2") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/13/2008
. Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7 Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 317
Acenaphthylene ND< 317
Anthracene ND< 317
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 317
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 317
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 317
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 317
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 317
Chrysene ND< 317
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 317
Fluoranthene ND< 317
Fluorene ND< 317
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 317
Naphthalene ND< 317
Phenanthrene ND< 317
Pyrene ND< 317
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: S42488.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Digéctor

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08394882.XLS
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ENY! L . INC.
ONMEKTAL SERMCER- WC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12020

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-E (6 -6 1/2') Date Sampled: 10/10/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/13/2008

. Base / Neutrals — Results in ug 7Kg .
Acenaphthene ND< 315
Acenaphthylene ND< 315
Anthracene ND< 315
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 315
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 315
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 315
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 315
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 315
Chrysene ND< 315
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 315
Fluoranthene ND< 315
Fluorene ND< 315
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 315
Naphthalene ND< 315
Phenanthrene ND< 315
Pyrene ND< 315

ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $42489.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kitogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techy‘éﬁ Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additionat information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08394853 .XLS




(%1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERUICES. IMD- 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile STARS Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, P.C.

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul Street Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12021

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-N (6 -6 1/2") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/13/2008
. Base / Neutrals Results in ug / Kg
Acenaphthene ND< 317
Acenaphthylene ND< 317
Anthracene ND< 317
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 317
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 317
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 317
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 317
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 317
Chrysene ND< 317
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 317
Fluoranthene ND< 317
Fluorene ND< 317
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 317
Naphthalene ND< 317
Phenanthrene ND< 317
Pyrene ND< 317
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: $42490.D

Cornments; ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: TechnigétDirector

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 08394884.XLS




21 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12018

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-S (6.5-7") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
|[Halocarbons ~ Resultsinug/Kg || ([Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 9.02 Benzene ND< 9.02
Bromomethane ND< 9.02 Chlorobenzene ND< 9.02
Bromoform ND< 22.5 Ethylbenzene ND< 9.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 22.5 Toluene ND< 9.02
Chloroethane ND< 9.02 m,p-Xylene ND< 9.02
Chloromethane ND< 9.02 o-Xylene ND< 9.02
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 45.1 Styrene ND< 22.5
Chloroform ND< 9.02 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 22.5
Dibromochioromethane ND< 9.02 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 22.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 9.02 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 9.02
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 9.02
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 9.02 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.02 Acetone 82.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.02 2-Butanone ND< 45.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 9.02 2-Hexanone ND< 22.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.02 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 22.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.02
Methylene chloride ND< 22.5 I:I_Wliscellaneous Resulisinug 7Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 9.02 Carbon disulfide ND< 9.02
Tetrachloroethene ND< 9.02 Vinyl acetate ND< 22.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 9.02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 9.02
Trichloroethene ND< 9.02
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 9.02
Vinyl chloride ND< 9.02
ELAP Number 10858 Method: EPA 82608 Data File: V60654.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature: ‘M

Bruce Hoogesteger: '%ﬁnical Director

This report is part of a2 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional infarmation, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 083948V1.XLS




(=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12018

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-S (6.5-7") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics Resultsinug/Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 45.1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.02
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 9.02 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.02
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 22.5
n-Propylbenzene ND< 9.02 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 45.1 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 9.02
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 45.1
Naphthalene ND< 22.5

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: T

nical Director

Data File: V60654.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipl.

083948V1.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC
Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12019

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-W (6'-6.5") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
[Halocarbons Results in ug / Kg I| [Aromatics — Results in ug / Kg |[
Bromodichloromethane ND< 7.55 Benzene ND< 7.55
Bromomethane ND< 7.55 Chlorobenzene ND< 7.55
Bromoform ND< 18.9 Ethylbenzene ND< 7.55
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 18.9 Toluene ND< 7.55
Chloroethane ND< 7.55 m,p-Xylene ND< 7.55
Chloromethane ND< 7.55 o-Xylene ND< 7.55
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 37.7 Styrene ND< 18.9
Chioroform ND< 7.55 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 18.9
Dibromochloromethane ND< 7.55 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 18.9
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 7.55 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 7.55
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND< 7.55
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 7.55 [Ketones Resultsinug/Kg |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.55 Acetone 87.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 7.55 2-Butanone ND< 37.7
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 7.55 2-Hexanone ND< 18.9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.55 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 18.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 7.55
Methylene chloride ND< 18.9 Miscellaneous Results in ug / K
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 7.55 Carbon disulfide ND< 7.55
Tetrachloroethene ND< 7.55 Vinyl acetate ND< 18.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 7.55
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 7.55
Trichloroethene ND< 7.55
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 7.55
Vinyl chloride ND< 7.55
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V60655.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techyf€al Director

This report is part of 2 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083948V2.XLS
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site:

690 St. Paul St.

Lab Project Number: (08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12019

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-W (6'-6.5" Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Aromatics Results in ug / Kg
n-Butylbenzene ND< 37.7 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.55 |
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 7.55 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 7.55
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 18.9
n-Propylbenzene ND< 7.55 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 37.7 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 7.55
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 37.7
Naphthalene ND< 18.9
ELAP Number 10858 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V60655.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tecyféal Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083948V2.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES, INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Client:

Signature:

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12020

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-E (6-6.5') Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
Halocarbons “Results in ug / Kg JI Aromatics Results in ug / Kg _|]
Bromodichloromethane ND< 9.37 Benzene ND< 9.37
Bromomethane ND< 9.37 Chlorobenzene ND< 9.37
Bromoform ND< 23.4 Ethylbenzene ND< 9.37
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 23.4 Toluene ND< 9.37
Chloroethane ND< 9.37 m,p-Xylene 16.8
Chloromethane ND< 9.37 o-Xylene ND< 9.37
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 46.9 Styrene ND< 23.4
Chloroform ND< 9.37 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND< 23.4
Dibromochioromethane ND< 9.37 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 23.4
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 9.37 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 9.37
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 9.37 -
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 9.37 [Ketones Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene ND< 9.37 Acetone 134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 9.37 2-Butanone ND< 46.9
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 9.37 2-Hexanone ND< 23.4
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.37 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 23.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 9.37
Methylene chloride ND< 23.4 |Miscellaneous Results in ug / Kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 9.37 Carbon disulfide ND< 9.37
Tetrachloroethene ND< 9.37 Vinyl acetate ND< 23.4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 9.37
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 9.37
Trichloroethene ND< 9.37
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 9.37
Vinyl chloride ND< 9.37

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techp#€al Director

Data File: V60656.D

This report is part of a muitipage document and shoutd only be evaluated in its enfirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt.

083948V3.XLS




_®1 PARADIGM

ENVIHONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608  (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site:

690 St. Paul St.

Lab Project Number:
Lab Sample Number:

08-3948
12020

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-E (6'-6.5") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
[Aromatics Results in ug 7Kg Aromatics —____ Resultsinug/Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 46.9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 111
sec-Butylbenzene 19.8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 9.37
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 23.4
n-Propylbenzene 23.7 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 46.9 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 9.37
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 46.9
Naphthalene ND< 23.4

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: 4 echnical Director

Data File: V60656.D

This report is part of 3 multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirely. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

083948V3.XLS
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EHVIROMMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 847 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12021

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-N (6-6.5") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
[Halocarbons Resultsinug /Kg || |[Aromatics ________ Resulfsinug/Kg ||
Bromodichloromethane ND< 8.89 [Benzene ND< 8.89
Bromomethane ND< 8.89 Chlorobenzene ND< 8.89
Bromoform ND< 22.2 Ethylbenzene ND< 8.89
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 22.2 Toluene ND< 8.89
Chloroethane ND< 8.89 m,p-Xylene ND< 8.89
Chloromethane ND< 8.89 o-Xylene ND< 8.89
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 44.4 Styrene ND< 22.2
Chloroform ND< 8.89 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 22.2
Dibromochloromethane ND< 8.89 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 22,2
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 8.89 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 8.89
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 8.89
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 8.89 Ketones Results in ug /Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.89 Acetone 75.2 '
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 8.89 2-Butanone ND< 44.4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 8.89 2-Hexanone ND< 22.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.89 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 22.2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 8.89
Methylene chloride ND< 22.2 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug /Kg ||
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 8.89 Carbon disulfide ND< 8.89
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.89 Vinyl acetate ND< 22.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 8.89
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 8.89
Trichloroethene ND< 8.89
Trichloroflucromethane ND< 8.89
Vinyl chloride ND< 8.89
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V60657.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technicdt Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, ineluding compliance with sampie condition
reguirements upon receipt. 083948v4.XLS




|1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: LaBella Associates, PC

Client Job Site: 690 St. Paul St. Lab Project Number: 08-3948
Lab Sample Number: 12021

Client Job Number: 208492

Field Location: CS-N-N (6'-6.5") Date Sampled: 10/10/2008

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 10/10/2008

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/16/2008
Aromatics Results in ug / Kg Aromatics Resulsinug/Kg ||
n-Butylbenzene ND< 44.4 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.89
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 8.89 1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene ND< 8.89
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 22.2
n-Propylbenzene ND< 8.89 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 44.4 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 8.89
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 44.4
Naphthalene ND< 22.2

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Method: EPA 82608

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technigg#Director

Data File: V60657.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condilion

requirements upon receipt.

083948V4.XLS




swyl/eeq Ag qe1 ® P3AIeosY e /79 SHuewLOD
oo %0\0\\0\ \J\Qg\ﬁ\r b7, STl . XIn  [] A ainjesedws
ad awiljaeg V&nm »Ih1203H ‘SjuBLILIOD
m®j/ 801009 / _H_ N _M A zawif BuiploH
__swiieeq L \ v SeUNLoD
\meN.Ts @ 80000/ _H_ N _u A “uolleAIsSald
IS0 ey . swimieq JSIUeWILIOD
_§01000)] soms v breIo Cn [X] & a0k Joureluon
S aoueyduon DV 1aN 1o1owieIed 1djoosy
vyeiShe/eve/Lbz/oLe dVIE/OVTAN Jod uonipuod ajdwes
j l ol
! 6
. 8
L
9
g
A4 @il . Ml v [eg A,IN: 9-9) -9~ SO X GGZ ] [eowo0r ¥
o| w0/ x|« V|9 (269-,9) A~ NU-SD K| k@7 [eowoor ¢
VA @1r-2%4 X|x|[ + |nos A‘M\_ 9=-,9) M-UV-5Y X | OF5D [son00r ¢
Sl ol x[x] v Jws| (,Z-9) S-U-8P QOFp | sowoor |
al|=z] aw X ._r
W_ OQf na I g .
Y e vV SHHVWEH olalen | § Q1 GTILUNOLLYO0 HTAWYS M 0 EI awva
F| 4n v o) _H_
T| NN w
®| o o
5 3
T Rl =

# uonejonp

et

7 S22
leallg [ned 1S 069

Sy - . - - *SINIWNOD
m. € _|_ N_|_ ' (sans Bretd :09) [eosuasg Hain NLLY (sans Bieu) :09) |eosussg Bauy .y SWYN SLIS/AWYN 103r0Hd
gIHl0  als 990E-SY-98S  yvi OLLO-VSP-S8S awoud|  990E-PSU-S8S  sys OLLO-VSY-G8G muoua|  £06+YEL (008). 0ESE-Lvo (gs)
(sava oo 3w annouvhans| P gz A N 5iyi6 101Sayooy awo| PHOPE sz A N g6 491sayooy ALD 8087+ AN “ssisatiaoy
¢6¥80c P bE-20 L0Z 3UNS ‘19941S 3LIS 00€  :ssauaav L0Z 91NS 199.1S B1RIS 00€ :ssanaay anuany oxeT 6.1
# LOAPOHd INIITO # 103rodd avn om nmmﬁm_uomm< m:wmﬂl— ‘ANVJWNOD om nwmﬂw_ﬂomw< m——wmﬂl._ SANVANOD lOZ— nmm0—>mmm
TVINIWNOHIANT

AGOISND 90 NIVHD

NOIdvdvd



IABEL I/

LaBella Associates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Appendix 3
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